
  
  

Regular Village Board Meeting Agenda 

 

 

October 17, 2023 – 6:00 pm 
Village Hall, 235 Hickory Street, Pewaukee, WI 53072 

 

To view the meeting live: 

https://www.youtube.com/live/19MLqO7HGwo?si=W5BSI0uxb5gSjSh4   
 

1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Moment of Silence and Roll Call. 

 

2. Public Hearings/Presentations. – None. 

 

3. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting.  

• Minutes of the Regular Village Board Meeting – October 3, 2023 

 

4. Citizen Comments. – This is an opportunity for citizens to share their opinions with Board Members on 

any topic they choose.  However, due to Wisconsin Open Meeting laws, the Board is not able to answer 

questions or respond to your comments.  All comments should be directed to the Board.  Comments are 

limited to 3 minutes per speaker.  Speakers are asked to use the podium and state their name and address. 
 

5. Ordinances. – None. 

 

6. Resolutions. – None. 

 

7. Old Business. 

a. Discussion and/or Possible Action on Publishing a Second Round for the Reserve 

“CLASS B” Intoxicating Liquor License Availability 

b. Discussion, Direction, and/or Possible Action on Proposal to Create a Cremation Only 

Section in the Forest Hill Cemetery 

c. Discussion and Direction Regarding Fire-EMS Fee Study and Ordinance 

d. Discussion and Possible Action on Village Library Agreement Negotiation Team 

Composition 

 

8. New Business. 

a. Discussion and Direction Regarding 2024 Proposed Budgets – All Funds 

b. Discussion and Possible Action on Village Representatives to Fire Advisory Board 

c. Possible Action on Check Report for September 2023 

d. Review of Quarterly Financial Statements 

e. Possible Action on Agent Change at Costco  

 

9. Citizen Comments. – This is an opportunity for citizens to share their opinions with Board Members on 

any topic they choose.  However, due to Wisconsin Open Meeting laws, the Board is not able to answer 

questions or respond to your comments.  All comments should be directed to the Board.  Comments are 

limited to 3 minutes per speaker.  Speakers are asked to use the podium and state their name and address. 

 

10. Closed Session. – The Village Board of the Village of Pewaukee will enter into closed session 

pursuant to Wis. Statute Section 19.85(1)(e) for the purpose of deliberating or negotiating the 

https://www.youtube.com/live/19MLqO7HGwo?si=W5BSI0uxb5gSjSh4
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purchasing of public properties, the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified 

public business, whenever competitive or bargaining reasons require a closed session, specifically 

regarding Kopmeier Drive Lake Access easement.  

 

11. Reconvene Into Open Session. 

 

12. Adjournment. 

 
Note: Notice is hereby given that a quorum of a Village Committee and/or Commission may be present at the Village Board meeting, and if so, 

this meeting shall be considered an informational meeting of that Committee or Commission and no formal action of that Committee or 

Commission shall occur.  Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through appropriate 
aids and services.  To request such assistance, contact the Village Clerk at 262-691-5660.   

 

Posted October 13, 2023 



VB 10.03.2023 
 

1 

 

 

VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE 
VILLAGE BOARD MINUTES 

October 3, 2023 
https://www.youtube.com/live/DnD42jGWRYI?si=cOqf8_Uu1yG_F-4v  

 
1. Call to Order, Pledge of Allegiance, Moment of Silence, and Roll Call 

President Knutson called the meeting to order at approximately 6:00 p.m. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited, 
followed by a moment of silence. 

 

Roll Call was taken with the following Village Board members present: Trustee Heather Gergen; Trustee Kelli Belt; 
Trustee Chris Krasovich; Trustee Craig Roberts; Trustee Jim Grabowski, and President Jeff Knutson.  Trustee Bob 
Rohde was excused. 

 

Also Present: Village Attorney, Mark Blum; Village Administrator, Scott Gosse; Village Treasurer, Kayla Haack; Past 
Director of Public Works, Dan Naze; Village Clerk, Cassie Smith; Department of Public Works, Jay Bickler; and 
Utility Supervisor, Shawn Tremaine. 

 
2. Public Hearings/Presentations 

None. 
 
3. Approval of Minutes of Previous Meeting 

a. Minutes of the Regular Village Board Meeting – September 19, 2023 
Update page one, item one to indicate that the Board elected Trustee Roberts as the acting Village President. 
Trustee Krasovich moved, seconded by Trustee Roberts to Approve the September 19, 2023, Minutes of the 

Regular Village Board Meeting with the Update as Amended. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 
4. Citizen Comments- none  

 
5. Ordinances - none 

 
6. Resolutions - none 

 
7. Old Business - none 

 
8. New Business 

 
a. Discussion and Direction Regarding 2024 Proposed Budgets Related to Public Works, Capital 

Projects and Utilities (Water, Sanitary Sewer, Storm Water, Transportation) 
Administrator Gosse gave a synopsis of updates as stated in the memo.  Discussions regarding debt funding and 
vehicle replacement continued.  It was determined to look at moving up the Police outlay items to the current 
year to help with the budget in 2024.  Discussion also took place regarding some of the Public Works equipment 
listed in the Capital Projects Fund with direction to look at transferring the squad car to be replaced in 2024 to the 
Public Works Department. 
 

b. Discussion and Possible Action on 2023 Eagle Eye Proposal Purchase for Lakefront Park  
Administrator Gosse explained that Nick Phalin, Director of Parks and Recreation would like the Village Board to 

https://www.youtube.com/live/DnD42jGWRYI?si=cOqf8_Uu1yG_F-4v
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consider the purchase of a new gull deterrent system which is over 10 years old.  The cost to replace is $2,700.  
Discussion regarding the Pewaukee Ski Club’s interest in helping assist with the cost continued. 
Trustee Gergen moved, seconded by Trustee Roberts, to Table the Purchase of the 2023 Eagle Eye Optical Bird 
Deterrent at Lakefront Park to the First Meeting in November 2023 After the Pewaukee Ski Club has Reviewed. 
Motion carried 6-0. 
 
9. Citizen Comments – none 

 
10. Closed Session. – The Village Board of the Village of Pewaukee will enter into closed session pursuant to Wis. 

Statute Section 19.85(1)(e) for the purpose of deliberating or negotiating the purchasing of public properties, 

the investing of public funds, or conducting other specified public business, whenever competitive or 

bargaining reasons require a closed session, specifically regarding the Joint Library Agreement with City of 

Pewaukee; and pursuant to Wis. Statute Section 19.85(1)(c) to consider employment, promotion, compensation 

or performance evaluation data of any public employee over which the governmental body has jurisdiction or 

exercises responsibility, specifically regarding Director of Public Works/Engineer candidate. 

Trustee Grabowski moved, seconded by Trustee Krasovich to Move into Closed Session at Approximately 6:27 
p.m. 
Motion carried on Roll Call Vote, 6-0. 

 

11. Reconvene Into Open Session. 

Trustee Grabowski moved, seconded by Trustee Krasovich Reconvene into Open Session at Approximately 7:50 
p.m. 
Motion carried on Roll Call Vote, 6-0. 

 

a. Possible Action on Director of Public Works/Engineer candidate  
Trustee Grabowski moved, seconded by Trustee Roberts, to Approve the Director of Public Works/Engineer 
Candidate as Outlined by the Village Administrator. 
Motion carried 6-0. 
 
12. Adjournment 

Trustee Gergen moved, seconded by Trustee Roberts to adjourn the October 3, 2023, Regular Village Board 

meeting at approximately 7:51 p.m. 

Motion carried 6-0. 

 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 

Casandra Smith 

Village Clerk 



 

 

 

 

To: Jeff Knutson, Village President 
 Village Board 

From: Cassie Smith 
 Village Clerk  
 
Date: October 13, 2023 

Re: Discussion and/or Possible Action on Publishing a Second Round for the Reserve “Class B” Intoxicating 
Liquor License Availability 

 

BACKGROUND 
In June 2023 the Village Board purchased a “Class B” Liquor license in the amount of $30,000.  The 
Village Board also approved Ordinance 2023-09 (attached) which created the process for accepting 
applications and determining whether to approve/deny an application based on compliance with the 
Village Code of Ordnances, Comprehensive Plan, Development Plans, and Zoning Code.  In August 2023 
staff published the required notice in the Waukesha Freeman and on the Village’s website at the 
direction of the Village Board.  No applications were received. 
 
An applicant has inquired about the available license and is interested in applying for the license but 
approval by the Village Board is needed to re-publish before accepting any application(s) for the Reserve 
Transfer “Class B” license according to Ordinance 2023-09. 
 
Action Requested: 
To approve or deny a second round of publishing regarding the “Class B” liquor license availability. 
 
Analysis: 
If the Village Board approves another publishment of the “Class B” Reserve Liquor License the applicant 
in question and any other applicant would have the ability to apply for the available license.  Staff would 
publish a Class 1 legal notice in the Waukesha Freeman and post it on our website for 30 days.  The 
completed applications would then be presented and reviewed by the Village Board who will consider 
applications in accordance with the Village’s Code of Ordinances, Comprehensive Land Use Plan, 
Development Plans, and Zoning Code. 
 
Attachments 
 
 
 
 

https://library.municode.com/wi/pewaukee/codes/code_of_ordinances
https://www.villageofpewaukee.com/comprehensive-land-use-plan-
https://library.municode.com/wi/pewaukee/codes/code_of_ordinances?nodeId=PTIIMUCO_CH40LADE
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To: Jeff Knutson, Village President 
 Village Board 

From: Cassie Smith 
 Village Clerk  
 
Date: October 13, 2023 

Re: Agenda Item _____, Discussion, Direction and/or Possible Action on Proposal to Create a Cremation 
Only Section in the Forest Hill Cemetery  
 

 
BACKGROUND 
In June 2023 the Village Board discussed a proposal to create a cremation-only section on the west side of the 
cemetery.  Creating a cremation-only section is a feasible option that would allow for additional cremation 
burials.   
 
At the direction of the Village Board, I met with Kevin Yonke to discuss specifics regarding the layout and 
monument specifics.  Mr. Yonke requested the graves be 4’ wide x 5’ long (1’ larger than the original 
presentation).  This would allow for 2 burials and 2 monuments per grave.  If a veteran marker is placed at the 
burial site, there needs to be adequate room.  Allowing 2 sets of cremains and 2 markers, the additional 12’ 
would allow room for burials after one individual has already been interned.  Some individuals are buried in a 
cremation vault which requires some additional room. 
The request to ensure that all markers are flush with the ground remains for easier maintenance of the area. 
 
The proposal attached has increased due to the 40 additional monument pins which are used to determine 
the grave layout so that the DPW workers can locate and dig the correct grave. 
 
ACTION REQUESTED 
The action requested by the Village Board is to give staff direction and/or possible action on how to proceed 
with the raSmith proposal.  The Village Board is asked to determine: 

1. Should a cremation-only section be created in the cemetery? 
2. Would you like to proceed with the proposal of $6,100 to create the cremation-only section as 

proposed? 
 
ANALYSIS 
Staff is seeking direction and/or possible action regarding the enclosed raSmith proposal for $6,100.   

csmith
Typewriter
7b



raSmith
R.A. SmiNi, Inc.

16745 W. Bluemound Road

BrookField, Wl 53005-5938

CREATIVITY  alYOND  ENGINEERING 1262) 781a 0001 rasmith.com

March 15, 2023  (Revised  May 16, 2023, and October  5, 2023)

Ms. Casandra  Smith,  WCMC,  CMC
Village  of Pewaukee
235 Hidtory  Sh'eet
Pewaukee,  W153072

Re: Proposal  for Forest  Hfll Cemetery  Expansion
Preliminary  Pmposal  -  not based  on design  plans

Dear  Cassandra:

ThankyouforallowingraSmiffitoprovideyouwithaproposalforpmfessionalsavim.  Welookforwamto
workingwtUiVillageofPewaukeeontheForestHillCemeteryExpansionprojed.  Weshmhidevekipalong-
term, mutually  beneWaal relaflonship  with our dients  and are oommt  to undcrjng  yxrdiallenges  and
dewkiping  soluUons  Niat meet  your  needs.

Qthe AdJ

Village  df  Pqwaukee,  W[soonsin

Brookfield, Wl l Milwaukee, WI I Appkiton, WI I Madison, Wl l Cedarburg, Wl
Napendlle, IL l Irvine, CA



raSmilh
Ms. Casandra  Smith, WCMC,  CMC, \/lllage  Clerk
Page 2 / March 15, 2023 (Revised  May 16, 2023, and October  5, 2023)

Scope  of  Services

Task 1

raSmith will perform  a location survey, identifying edges of pavement,  trees, water  tower  base, power lines, and edge
oftrees  for use in determining  limits of the new section. raSmith will also tie new section into monuments  depicted in
Block H.

Task2

raSmith  mll prepare  exhibits  depicting  section and seation breakdown  as requested.  Breakdown  to be pmvided.  This
task indudes  upmtwo  revisions.

Task3

raSmith mll set monuments at designated locations (tadted wood mkes, imn pipesor.)  Cona'ete  monuments
are rm  induded  in the 

The jee  indudes  a file in portable  domment  format  (.pdQ and/or4  prints  di  an infflal version  ofthe  deliverable.

An AutoCAD  Civil 3D drawing  file of the data oollected  and assembled  will be pmvkjed  to the client  only upon
oornpleHon ofthe  pmject  and payment  in full, IF requested  by dkintwtffiin  60 days  ofoornpletion.

Completion  Sctmdule  and  Professional  Fees

Task  1

The firnefrarneforservim  described  as Task 1 will be oompleted  mthin  2-3weeksofanoe  ofthis  pmposal.

Servioes   mth  these  tasks will be provided  for a lump sum fee of$1,900.

Task2

The Urneframe forservioes  described  as Task 2 wlll be determined  based  on delhray  orb  design layout, typically
wfUiin 1 week.

Servim  assomted  with this task wlll be provlded  for a lump sum fee of$950,  whidi  indudes  2 revisions,  if needed,

Task3

The tirneframe  forthe  servloes  described  as Task 3 has yet to be determined.

Servk;es associated  wti  this task wlll be provided for a lump sum fee of$3,250,  whh  indudes  up to 40
monuments.



raSmith
Ms. Casandra  Smith, WCMC, CMC, Village  Clerk
Page 3 / March 15, 2023 (Revised  May 16, 2023, and October  5, 2023)

Services  mll  be bllled each month based on the work  oompleted.

Usual and customary  expenses  such as mileage,  prinflng, delivery  and postage  are not included In the lump sum
fee and will be billed at cost as a relmbursable  expense.

Client  Responsibilities/Assumptions

The terms  and conditions  set forth hereln are valid for  30 days  from  the date  of  this proposal  and are conditioned
upon our  oompletion  of all servlces  within  90 days.

Client  shall allow/provlde  unobstructed  access  to, across,  mthin  the subject  property,  includlng  adjacent
properties  ff overlap  is required,

aientshall pmvide  raSmith  with a oomplete  legal demiption  offlie  property  to be surveyed.  A copy ofthe  Client'stifle
insuranoe  oornmttment  or deed of record Is prefwed.

aierd  shall provide raSmith copies of reoorded easernents.  A zmnt  tifle insuranoe  commitment  Is the pre%rm
souroe forthis  information.

Ifyou  would  liketo  authorize  raSmith  to pro  mth  yourpmjd,  please  sign the attached  Professional  Servim
Agreement  Between  Client  and Professional,  and forwam  a signed  oopy ofthe  entire  Agreement  to our  offloe.

Onoe reoehred, we will execute and return a COPY foryour reoords. We lookforward  to working  with you on this
pmjed.

Smarely,
raSmiUi

John P. Casucci,  P.L.S.. Associate
Senior  Project  Manager

tld:S:12023 EPIEP  230315  Forest Hill Rev 231005.Docx



raSrnith
R.A. Smith, Inc.

l674S  W. Bluernound Road

Brookfield,  Wl 53005-5938

""!"-dr[VT);ai"i'!';J"h('}<J4t'i",;r,,';i,'t'i (262) 781-10000 rosmith.com

March 15, 2023 (Revised May 16, 2023, and October 5, 2023)

Ms. Casandra Smith, WCMC, CMC
Vlllage of Pewaukee
235 Hk,kory Street
Pewaukee, Wl 53072

Re: Pmposal  tr  Forest Hill Cemetery  Expansion
Preliminary  Pmposal  -  not based on design plans

Dear Cassandra:

Thank you for allomng  raSrniHi h  pmvkje  you with a proposal for professional semm.  We kx*m  to
working with Village of Pewaukee on the Forest Hlll Cemetery  Expansion pmjed. We s  to dep  a king-
term, mutually benefkJal matkmiipmth  our clients and are oommitted to understanding  yourdaallenges  and
developing soluflons  that meet your needs.

Sjte Address

\/illage  of Pewaukee, Wisoormn

Brookfield, WI I Milwaukee, Wl l Appleton, WI I Madison, Wl l Cedarburg, Wl
Naperville, IL l Irvina, CA



raSmilh
Ms. Casandra Smfflh, WCMC, CMC, \/illage  Clerk
Page 2 / Mardi  15, 2023 (Revised May 16, 2023, and October 5, 2023)

Scope  of  Servims

Task 1

raSmti  mll pedmn  a kxatkin  survey,identifying  edges of pavement, t,  waterbase,   lines, and edge
ofhfor  use in determining Hmitsofthe  new sectlon. raSmtth will also fie new sedim  kilo monuments depided in
Bfodt H.

Task2

raSmtUi will prepmexiibffs  depicfing sedon  and section breakdown as requeshd.  B  to be pmvided. This
task indudes uphtwo  remsions.

Task3

raSmTh will setrnonurneg'batdes5nated  locatlons (tad<ed wood stakes, h'on porrebar.)  Conaete  monuments
are rd  imudm  in Hwjask

The fee indudes  a ale in porbible  dozment  format (.pdQ and/or4  prints of m  inffjal on ofthe  deliverable.

An AutoCAD CMI 3D drawing file ofthe  data oollected and assembled mll be provkjed tothe  dient  only upon
oomplefion offflw  ect and payment in full, IF requested by dientmthin  60 days di  oomp.

Completim  Sdmduffle  and Pmfessfmial  Fees

Task 1

The tirnetarnejwseg'desated  as Task 1 will be oompleted wtUiin 2-3 weeks daooe  ofthis  pmposal.

Sendoes  mth these tasks mlt be provided for a lump sum fee of$1,900.

Task2

The tirnefrarneforservim desaibed as Task 2 will be determined based on delmq  orthe des5n layout, typically
mthin 1 week.

Servim  assomted  with ebb taskwill  be provlded for a lump sum fee df $950, whkti  imudes  2 rmsions,if  needed.

Task3

The firndrarne  forthe  servioes desmbed  as Task 3 has yet to be determined.

Servk;es  mUi this bmkwill  be provided for a lump sum fee of $3,250, whidi  indudes  up to 40
monurnerds.



raSmilti
Ms. Casandra  Smith, WCMC, CMC, Village  Clerk
Page 3 / Mardi  15, 2023 (Revised  May 16, 2023, and October  5, 2023)

Sendoes  will be billed each month  based on the work  oompleted.

Usual and ostomary  expenses  such as mileage,  printing, delivery  and postage  are not included In the lump sum
fee and mll  be billed at cost as a relmbursable  expense.

Client  Responsibilities/Assumptions

The terms  and mdttions  set forth hereln are valid for  30 days  from  the date of this proposal  and are conditioned
upon our  oornpleflon  of all services  within  90 days.

Client  shall  allow/pmvide  unobstructed  access  to, across,  mffiin  the subject  property,  Including  adjacent
properUes  if overlap  is required.

aientshall  provide  raSmtth  with a oomplete  legal desgiption  orb  propertyto  be surveyed.  A copy ofthe  Client's  title
insuranoe  oornmitment  or deed of record is prefem.d.

aierd  shall provide raSmith copies of recorded easements.  A airmt   insuranoe  oommitment  Is the preferm
soumebffliis  information.

ffyou would like to authorize raSmith to proceed with yourprojeA  please sagn the dached  Professional Servioes
Agmrnent  Between Client and Pmfessional, and forward a $ned  mpy dthe  entire Agreement to our office.
Onoe received, we mll execute and return a copy  for  your reoords.  We lookforward  to worklng  with you on this
projed.

Sinoerely,
raSrniUi

John P. Casucci.  P.L.S.. Associate
Bern(ov Project  Manager

tkl:S:12023 EPIEP  230315  Forest Hill Rev 231005.Docx



raSmith
PROFEMaflCE8AGREEaaT
BETWEEN CLBTAND  ML

THISISANAGREEMENTeffeotiveasof OCTOBERS,2023 ('EffedmiDaAa')between WlbigeofPewaukee

and RA  Smith, Inc. ('Pmfessional').

Cbrd's Pmjeal ofwhich Profeasional'aservioes undwthisJ%gmapaA  sgenemfflyidenNed as follows:

Forest Hill Cemetery Expansion

onal's services underthis Agreement are genem§  asfdows:

See endosed proposal

('Cliem')

('Projed').

('Semoss').

Cbntand  Pm%ssional furtheragree asUlows:

1.01 Ba*,AgreementandPer%ddServm

A. Pro%ssionalshallprovideorfumishtheServmsokdybthedCbntmmlforUiinthisAgreementandintheattaahedpmposal.
Ifauthomed byClient, or if required beaiuse mdmngm  r  the Pmjed, Pmhmmxial shall fumiah servim  in addition to thosa setforth
above ('AddRional Services').

2.01 Payment Pmcedures

k  /n:Pmfessionalshallprepavininamomanoedbdwdampmdmandsubrnittheinvoimtoamtona
monHily basis. Invoim are due and pa@h man 30 days d  me. ff Cbntfails to make any payment due Pro%ssoial k
Semom, Additional Sen,  and expensmw#*i30daysdarim@dF%ob'm'see,  High (1) the amountsdue Pmfess
dminm+ased atThemteof 1.0%permordh(orbrafflaoNaedpenmaed  bymu, iflem)fromsadthi*thday,  am (2)i
addRm Pro%ssionalrnay,aflergMngsmmidayswmHennbCFJaapemSenumerthisAgreernentuntilPmfessm
beai paid infull all amounbidue forSamqAddFSssqmsm,mo €herr*teddiargai.  Clientwames anyand alldairm
againstPm%mcnalforanysudi .

B. F%yment:AsmmpensationforPmpmmNqorfumsmgSenmandAddlSe+rvioas,aientshallpayPmfessionalmm

forth in this agement IfCrmntdmputes an  eatarmkiagnomoren  Van aient shall promp$ advise  r
m €ingofthespe&,basistrdoingeo, maymThmd4Wmtpodmmdmpum,arxlmustpaytheundisputedporfion.

2.02 BasmofPayment

k  CaientshallpayProfessionalforSeithamountammmwpmmedmbadbdadproposal.

B. AddmonalServim:UnlemspdiedintheatmhdpopmAforMdama#Ss*si,CAentahallpayPro%ssionalanamoumequalki
Theaimulahe hoursdiarged in pmvMmgbAdaadSamoaibyesdidmsd%hmitnarsernpkiyees,timesstandard  hourlymas
for each applimble billing dass; plus reimbumement d   mamed :  n with pmviding the Additional Germs  ard
f%hmsional'smnsuJtants' brgm,  ffany.

3.01 Suspem#  and Termindw

k  TheobligationtomntinueperfommnoeumerHikiA@w'nmtmaymsuspetded:

1. ByClient: Clientmayauspend0vPr:edforupki90daysuponsamdayswmtennoUaetoProfessional.

2. ByProfeasional: Professionalmay,aflergMngsemmdayawrnobmkiCUent,suspendservioesunderthisAgreementffClient

has hiiled to pay Professional forinwmsemmsamapmea,asm  mthisAgmment.

B. Theobligationtocontinuepertrmanoeurxkirthia/!@oornommaybo.

t  Foraause,

a. Byeitherpartyupon 14dayawribnnobinbemmofsubsbm'lWumbytheotherpartytoperfomiinammanoewei
the Agreement's terms through no faJ  ofThe bm'nm:  pwty. Fai  to pay Pmfeasional for its services is a substantial
failure to peform and a basis fortemiinaib.

b. By Professional:

1) uponaevendayswrRtennotmffamdenmxlsthdfumishorperformservicesaontarytoProfessional's
msponsibilities as a lioensed prohaamal:or

2) uponsevendayswribnnobfftheF%o'sSemomaredelayedformorethan90daysforreasonsbeyom
Professional's oontrol, orasthe rwJofthepsl €heSbofundieclosed  Constituents ofConcem.

a ByClient,formnvenienoe,effedmuponspeoe0dwrtbnnotioefromClient

Page 1 of4



i-Smith
d. Pm%ssionalshallhsmnobbi%kiCbntmamuntofatemiinatioriforwusebyPro%ssional.

e. Notwithstandingthefor,kA@eernemwiHnotternmateasaresultofasubstantialfailureunderthissdonifhiparty
receiving suah noHoe begm  mU*i  fflWl  days of mmpt  of suoh notioe, to mrmt  its substantial Wure ki perh  and
promeds diligentlyki aimsudifaikamw  no mom  30 days of rewiptof  notice; provided, howew,  thatffandkithe
extentsuchsubatantialfailuteaarmbammomb§miredmthisuch  30dayperiod,  and ifsuch partyhasdiligen €lyabmpted

to mre the sameam thereabroordmmsdd%kimimthesame, then the cure period pmvided%rhereinshalladand up
to, but in no ease mora,  60daysaflarHwdakaofreoeiptofthe  notion.

C. Intheeventofanyterminabonumerffi*seab,PmbsswiHbeentiNedtoinvoimClientandtoreceivefullpaymentforallSe
and Additional Semmapmformed  orfumshedmaxmmthThmAgieement,  plus reimbursementofexpenses inainedthroughthe
ektive  date oftemiidon  inoonnm&xiwTh  pmvtheSetvmandAdditional  Servim,  and Professional's oonsubnbi'  dk,  if
any.

4.01 Sumssors,  Assign,  amBenakjms

A. Client and Professional am hemby bound m  the axmmm,  mamrs,  administrators, and legal represematmis of amnt  wd

Professional are hereby bound ki The dher paty b h  Agmement and to the suwasors, exvutors, adminishatom, m  hd
rephesentatives (and said ass%yns) dsudidhtpaity,  ffirespedddoovenants, agreements, and obligationsofthmAgreement

B. NeitherCIientnorPm%mkxmlmayassjgn,sd@vanyrditsunderorinterest(including,butwithoutlirnWon.mormyWis
due or may beoome due) in fk*a A@eementwahoul hp wbm mment of the other party, exoept to the extem that any as$nnml
subletting,orhinsferismindabedbym.Urdmsspedm$sbdediboonkaryinanywrittenoonsenttoanas$merd,nom$vmnt
will release ordisdwrge*ieass%pxfmmmydidyormsponsblRyunderthisAgreement

C. UnlessatpresslyprovidedotherbNsA@wma'*shdlbemnstvedtocreate,impose,orgmmehianydutytasdby
Client or Pro%ssional ki Q  Cumli,  Jlu  Usly  Mmdual  oi aiilily, ui lu any surety fororempk+yee ofany  dH'sm.Al  dubs

and responsibinties umedakenpumwdba*,A@eenmtwWbeforhisoleand  exdtmive beneffidClientamProfesskmlandmb
the benefitofanyoTherparty.

5.01 General(;ons&ms

k  StandardofCam

The standam d zm trd    ml  rebded mmm  performed or fumlshed by %%mi  undarNsA@mnant
mll be the mre am mH ox&ma0 uml by mmdmmdb=a$d   pm4ng under sirnibr binom athi  same 
and inthesarnelomlity. mmsnoaor4ie+d,  underthisAgreementorotherwm,inoonnedmwThany
servioes performm orfund  0  Skia'*foieg  standam ofaire, Pm%moial and bmmulbards mayuseor
telyupon design elementsam inbma*mooramoma$fumbyothers,including,  butnotffmimlki, spem*a*q
manufactumrs, suppb,  andbpubdsbadmh.

B. DesignWithoutConsb'uPtmeSanmm

F%%miional shall not at any lime supenm,  fail  oordm, orme  aadtgity over any Consbuator's work, nor shall F%'ofm  me
authority overorbe  respomUeforbnma  nm   miquenass, or prooedums ofoonsbuabi  mededorused  byany
C,onsbudor, or Uie sdety pmmdms  m  pog  mhmt  themki, for am,urity or sa%ty a! the Projed sb,  norfor  any Mum  of a

Constuctortommplymthmsa'dappbffikisudiOomkudor'sfumishing  and perfomiingofbwork  std
not be mponsible  forUie mhvomssmadanyOowkudor.  nal neither guarantees the perfomianoe oFarynor
assumes respomibil§foranysfaNuqbfummand  perbm  bwork.

C. Opinions of Cost

Professional'sopinions (ifany)dprobaUeomsoosRagekimmadeon  the basisofPm%asional's expemnoe, qua,am
general familiarity mth ffina wmliuJffii  %*dgy  Hnwwer, bemuse Pmfessional has no control over the oost of labor, nm
equipment, or servim  fummm by d'mm, orowoo*aakm  methods of determining prim,  or over oompetihe b  or rmkat

mnditions, Professional d and doai mt@mm'm  that pmpmds, bids, or actual oonshuction oost mll not wry from qMma d
probable mnstvdon d  prepam by . €fCaent  greater assurance as to probable oonsbdon  oost then CNw*
agrees to obtain an independentemmAa   shaH not be responsible for any decision made regaming the 

vntract  requimments, or any appUdon,  m,  *rffimra,  rir rnadifimtion of the vnshuction  conkam doaimems oHwrbn
those made by Professionalorb

D. Use of Documents

All documents pnepared or fumished by Pmhm  are ingbumanbi of servioe, and Pmfessional netains an ownamip  am pmperty

interest (including the mpyr%)ht am the nghtdmm) in sudi dozmerb, whether or not the Pmjed is mmpleted. Client shaffl me  s
limited license to use the doaunmnbi m  h  F%ojed, axns  ofb  Pmjed, and for related uses of the Client, subjed ki mmapt by
Profeasional ofAill paymntdueandow:ford  SaandJ%ddnal  Servivs  relating to preparaUon ofthedocurnents  amaibjed
to the following limitaUons:

1. Clientacknowledgesthatsudidoaumerdsamnotirdendedortepresentedtobesuitableforuseon(heProjedunlemoomphded
by Professional, orfor  use or rouse by (:kr&  oro  on extensions of the Project, on any other project, or for any OHM use or
purpose, wiUioutwrittenverffladionor  byPmfes*inal;
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2. Anysudiuseorreusa,orwymodFmtmofthedoaumenta,mthoutwribnveriflmtion,oomplekn,oradaptatmbyF%bsskim,

as appropmteforthespa&puqxmiimanded,ill be atClienrs sole risk and without liabilityorJal amki  %jmsor
to ibi offimm, dmx;hxt, mmnbem, partriem, agents, employees, and oonaultants;

3. Client shall i  and hokl tmnnm  Pmh+ssional and its officers, directora, members, parkmm, agerd3 e,  and
oonsubrbaRdaims,damsges,kmm,andexpenses,induding  attomeya'%es, arisingoutoforresulUngftomanyus*,rouse,
orrnodfflm €iondthedomgwHhoutwrbnmtation,  mmpletion, oradaptation byPro%smonal;am

4. SudilimitedlioermekiCshafflnotaeateanyrighbiinthirdparties.

E. Liability

To the fullmtaxtent pemiibd byLwm and Regu6ns, and notwithstanding any otherprovision orb  A@eernenl thekm bb$,  in
O'ie aggregah+, di l ard 's offioers, directors, employees, and Consultants, ki Clm  and anyore daimng  by,
through, orunderClemforagya'dd,  daims, kms,  mpenaes, mts,  ordamageswhatsosveraoutd,  msuHitqftom,or
in any way redahd to hi  f%jed,  's or b  Consultants servim  or this Agreement fmm any mix  vmusm  vMamw,

induding but not limbd ki The neg%prce, pdessioml emxs or omissions, strict liability, breadi of oommd,  d@ph  or
warmnty emym  or mipUed d   or onal's offi,  directors, employees, or Comilbinbi  shaa rxA amxxl  hh  €obd
amountd$100,000orthekmmoe  byF%%ssional underthiaAgreement,whidbkm.

F. Indemnffladm

To thefullestexhint(ymmib&  bylawsaridRegulations,  Clientshell indemnify and hold harmless ProfessardR'o'FesiormJ'soffioers,

directors. emp(oyees, arm Coisultmts frm and against any and all claims, cos(s, losse8 and demagss (indka% IJ  oat [:mm to all
fees and charges of F%fesmo,  aditeds,  ettomeys, and other professionals, and all court, arbihetion, or ot+ew df  luUon
costs) arising outoformeNqtothe  PrajtrA, pmvided that any such daim, cost,loss, ordamage is attributahbtohodmy irnjtay, s,

disease, ordeaTh orto f:wytoordeshudion oftangible property (otherthan the Work imelf),induding the lossofuseiresml$lsebrn,
but only to the exm  oaeed  by aruy rq!:t  act or omission of the Client or Clientas o&:ers, dire,  rmers,  pas,  agents,
employesor, rancyt!tatits,irvroTh'crc vdbivucd by ar undsr oontmct to the Client with respect to thisAgieertorbfflbs  Plr

G. Dmptde 

ammd  P  a@sob nagdmeeadi  between themin good faTh during the 30 daysaffarw  mddspuk  ff
negoUa6oma'emhid €henThedispuhishallbemediated. lfrned6ns,Omnbpw €ms

may exw*m hay  at b.  Th woe  kg d %aks  shall be the state of Wmrmin. Atkxmy miwN  be bonwi by bh  mn-
preva%party.

H. Gong  Law

ThisAgmemmtmkibegbyThemdbsmdNsoonsi.

6.01 Agmement

A. ThisA@eement(midaiyqomlymwpuialmalWiments),oonstitutestheentimagtbamaiCamPmhmmnd
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a duly exeaded wr  m  Ndh:  a €Ns /%peemem between Professional and Client shall mh  a mkadbd  
between eRherPmba*mlandCaantandanoutsmThird party.

7.01 Lmn Noboe

A. Asrequimby€heNenbmr,%%ssionalherebynotifiesClientthatpersonsoroompamm,fun,
or pmouring labor,  mMk  pbm, orUona  forthe mnstnx,tion on Client's lam may ham lm r%ids m (Xsnf%i land
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servim, mkwwh, phi,  orspedforboonstnimon,  and should give a mpy ofeadi notioerekib  no%sgehmder, if
any. Pm%ss  agmm ki ooopeme#  hi  Client and The Client's fonder, if any, to see that all pdbdmA b  Profas*nds  m  Q
paid.
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IN WITNESSWHEREOF,the  paheretoham  emauted  thisAgreement,  the Effective Date ofwhm  ismpage  1.

ProjectName: FomstHalCaneJExpanaion

Client VilJqeofPewaukee

By:

Printnamer.

Title:

DateS$rmd:

Address bClieiit'sreoeiliofrxitms:

Village of Pewaukee

235 Hickory Stteet

Pewaukee,  W) 53O72

Pmfessional:  R.A. SmiHi, Ina

Prim name: John P. Casuei,  P.L.S., Associate

ntle:  Senior Project  Marrager

Date Signed:

Address for ProresstnaJ's  iiptof  rdoes:

R.A. Smith, Inc.

16745 West Bluemourd  Rosd

Brookfield, Wl 53005

Profemional's  Phone: F)2-3117-3249

Professionars Emait: jolluii.mmai@irasm6.mrn
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Attachment  A

Corporate  Overview

raSmith  is a multi-disciplinary  consulting  firm comprislng  civil engineers,  shuctural  engineers,  traffic  engineers,  land

surveyors,  development  managers,  landscape  architects  and ecologists.  Our  services  are  foused  on our  public  and

private  sector  dients'  needs  in design  and construction  including  land development,  sue planning  and design,  structural

engineering,  municipal  engineering,  transportation  and traffic,  surveying,  oonstrucfion  services  and geographk,

information  systems  (GIS).  We work  on projects  natlonwlde  from  our  seven  lowtions.  Richard  A. Smith, M.S.,  P.E,,

chairman,  founded  raSmith  in 1978.  Richard  A. Smith  Jr,, P.E., (Ricky)  leads  the  firm  as president.  The  firm currently

employs  a staff  of  215.

Our  Services Locations

Cold-Formed  Steel Enqineerinq

Construction  Inspection/Manaqement

Development  Manaqement

Ecoloaical

GIS (Geoqraphic  Information  Systems)

Grant  Writina

Hydroqraphic  Surveyinq

Land Development

Land Surveyinq

Landscape  Architecture

LiDAR  (3D Laser  Scanninq)

Municipal  Engineerinq

Structural  Enqineerinq

Traffic  Enqineering

Transportation  Enqineerinq

UAS (Unmanned  Aircraft  Systems)

Water  Resources

Wisconsin:

Brookfield

Appleton

Cedarburg

Madlson

Milwaukee

lllinois:

Naperville

California:

Irvine

' iSmilti
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To: Jeff Knutson, President 

 Village Board   

  

From: Scott A. Gosse 

 Village Administrator 

 

Date: October 12, 2023 

 

Re: Agenda Item ______, Discussion and Direction Regarding Fire-EMS Fee Study 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND 

The Village Board received a presentation on the Fire-EMS Fee from Matt Stark with Baker-Tilly at its September 

19th meeting.  There was a follow-up question related to industrial and commercial properties and possibly a need 

to split them into their own categories.  Baker-Tilly looked further into this question and presented an addendum 

to their initial study (copies of initial study and addendum attached).   

 

ACTION REQUESTED 

The action requested of the Village Board is to review the attached information and provide direction to staff on 

whether the Village Board is prepared to move forward with the development of an ordinance to implement the 

Fire-EMS fee to be reviewed at a future meeting. 

 

ANALYSIS 

Based on the attached addendum, a breakout of the initial Commercial/Industrial classification into separate 

Commercial and Industrial classifications would be feasible based on a review of call history for the two 

classifications.  This would result in the following classifications for Fire-EMS fees: 

 

Single-family/duplex 

Multi-family residential 

Senior Living 

Commercial 

Industrial 

Institutional 

 

As noted in the original report, the current budget number used to calculate the estimate ESE charge is a projected 

Fire-EMS charge from the City of Pewaukee of $2,190,000 less revenue related to Fire-EMS.  The ESE charge 

will be recalculated once an actual budget number is received from the City. 

 

Attachments 
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BAKER TILLY  •  1730 MADISON ROAD  •  CINCINNATI, OH 45206  •  513 861 5400  •  FAX 513 861 3480  •  BAKERTILLY.COM 

To: Mr. Scott Gosse, Administrator 
Village of Pewaukee 
 

From: Steve Montano, Special Advisor 
Matt Stark, Senior Analyst 
Mary Locey, Consulting Manager 
 

Subject: Village of Pewaukee, Fire and EMS Fee Study 
 

Date: September 13, 2023 
 

Introduction 
The Village of Pewaukee (Village) engaged Baker Tilly to conduct a study of fire and emergency 
medical services (EMS) (Fire/EMS) to develop a cost recovery fee based on property classes and 
proportion of calls for service assigned to each identified property classification. From this 
analysis, Baker Tilly calculated public safety charges which could be used by the Village as an 
alternative to paying these costs out of General Fund revenues. This memorandum describes 
the activities that informed our findings and recommendations. 
 

Background 
Prior to 1995, the Pewaukee Volunteer Fire Department provided fire and rescue services to the 
Village and the Town of Pewaukee (now the City of Pewaukee). The Village and City of 
Pewaukee (City) operated a joint fire department between 1995 and 2004. In operating the joint 
department, each community separately owned buildings and equipment utilized by the joint 
department in providing fire and rescue services. 
 
In 2004, the Village decided to divest itself of its buildings and equipment devoted to the joint 
department and contract with the City for fire and rescue services pursuant to the terms of the 
Intergovernmental Cooperation Agreement dated January 1, 2004 (Agreement). The Agreement 
provided for an initial five-year term with successive five-year renewal periods, subject to 
termination by either party upon eighteen months notice. The compensation formula under the 
Agreement was based upon an annual estimate of anticipated fire and EMS runs or calls. The 
methodology for calculating anticipated calls was based upon actual calls for service over the 
previous two-year period. The cost was calculated for each type of run based upon the City Fire 
Department’s annual budget, and charges for inspections were based upon a flat rate which 
was adjusted annually. In addition, the Village paid the City an administrative fee of 5% of the 
total charges for calls and inspections. 
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In 2017, the Village requested that the City consider renegotiating the terms for compensation 
for the provision of fire/EMS services to the Village, and that the services be paid based on a flat 
fee. Additionally, the City provides the Village with general and adequate fire suppression, 
rescue (EMT, EMS) and fire inspection services at the same level as said services provided by 
the City within its own boundaries. 
 
This new agreement between the City of Pewaukee and the Village of Pewaukee became 
effective on April 1, 2017, with an initial annualized compensation of $1,361,112 commencing 
January 1, 2018, and each year thereafter, with an annual rate increase of up to 3%. The City and 
Village entered into an extension of the agreement that commenced January 1, 2023, and 
terminates on December 31, 2023. 
 

Project Approach and Methodology 
Our process for completing the project consisted of two primary components. The first was to 
calculate the Village’s costs for providing fire and emergency medical services using estimated 
FY 2024 costs provided by the City of Pewaukee as the basis for our calculations. The second 
component was to review recent calls for service to determine the comparative service demands 
of different property classes.  

Methodology 
Non-Ad Valorem assessments are special assessments or charges that are not based on the value 
of property. They are usually a flat amount that is determined by the levying body each tax roll 
year for benefits or other services performed. The development of a Non-Ad Valorem 
Assessment to fund Fire/EMS services requires that the services and facilities for which 
properties are to be assessed confer a special benefit upon the property burdened by the special 
assessment. Simply stated, there must be a logical relationship between the services and 
facilities provided and the benefit to the real property assessed. 
 
In addition to the special benefit requirement, the costs associated with providing the services 
and facilities must be reasonably apportioned to the properties that receive a benefit from 
fire/EMS services in proportion to the benefit received. Therefore, the recommended fire/EMS 
assessments calculated in this study were developed such that the costs incurred by the Village 
in contracting fire/EMS services will be recovered through assessments to properties in 
proportion to the benefit received by the demand for service as reflected in the calls for service 
from each respective property class. 

Parcel Classes 
For the purposes of our analysis, Baker Tilly reviewed the list of all parcels in the Village and 
assigned each a category based on zoning and land use, supplemented with guidance from 
Village staff for properties where an assignment was unknown or ambiguous. Using this 
information, we placed the Village’s property parcels into the following three classes: 
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Cost Allocations 
We next turned our attention to public safety calls for service by reviewing Village incident 
reports between 2020 and 2022. The incident reports included property codes and a total of 
2,585 separate calls for service. Using the incident reports, we were able to allocate public safety 
service demands across the different property classes listed above. Costs for public safety 
services were allocated based on these proportions. The 2,585 calls included 72 distinct incident 
codes, which we grouped into the broader categories of fire, EMS, and other services. 
 
Using these three broad categories, we identified 2,211 calls for emergency medical services, 
representing 77% of the total calls for the three-year period. Fire calls numbered 374 or 13%, and 
there were 273 calls classified as Other (10%). See Figure 1. 

Residential

•Single-family/duplex: Single-family homes and duplexes were combined in our analysis, 
because land use reports and incident reports each use “1- and 2-family homes” as a 
descriptor. 

•Multi-family: Multi-family properties include apartments and condominium complexes. 
•Senior living: Senior living properties include care facilities and residential developments 
which are marketed and/or limited to residents 55 years of age or older.

Non-Residential

•Commercial/industrial: Properties zoned as commercial or industrial.
•Institutional: institutional properties include educational, religious, and government 
facilities.

Other

•Open space: Open space may include the portion of a single lot outside of the 
development envelope that is characterized by important natural resources and/or may 
encompass the contiguous boundaries of important natural resources located on multiple 
lots. 

•Right of way: Right of way is an area of real property in which the Village has a dedicated 
or acquired right-of-way interest in the real property. It shall include the area on, below or 
above the present and future streets, alleys, avenues, roads, highways, parkways or 
boulevards dedicated or acquired as right-of-way.
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Figure 1. 2020 through 2022 Incidents by Incident Type 

 
 
Calls classified as “Other” included calls canceled en route, false alarms, law enforcement 
incidents, and a handful of miscellaneous codes that could not be categorized as fire or EMS 
incidents. For the purposes of allocating fire and EMS costs, incidents in the “other” category 
were excluded from our calculations. 
 
Next, each call was categorized based on the property classification of the parcel where each 
incident occurred. In broad terms, we found 1,897 (73%) calls for service to residential 
addresses, 433 (17%) calls to non-residential addresses, and the remaining 255 (10%) calls were 
to incidents in the public right-of-way or open space. The chart below shows a breakout of calls 
for service to each of the seven property classifications. See Figure 2. 

Figure 2. Fire/EMS Incidents by Property Type 

 
 
Consistent with our treatment of incidents which did not lend themselves to inclusion as fire or 
EMS calls, we excluded incidents in the Village’s right-of-way or open space from our analysis, 
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as such incidents cannot be linked to a specific address and its property classification. Thus, 
there is not a billable location to recover the cost of service. 
 
The exclusion of 273 calls not related to fire or EMS incidents and the 255 calls not linked to 
specific addresses left 2,330 incidents remaining which were included in our cost allocations. 
The incidents included represent 81.5% of total incidents. The proportion of calls to each 
property class is depicted in the chart below. See Figure 3. Fire/EMS Incidents by Property Type 
(excluding open space/right of way) 

 
 
The proportions shown above served as the basis for our cost allocation calculations. 
 

Calculation of Fees 
To calculate the amount to be charged for public safety fees, we started with the total costs to be 
recovered. The City of Pewaukee provided an estimate for FY 2024 Fire/EMS services at a cost 
of approximately $2.19 million. Some of these costs are expected to be offset by dedicated 
revenue sources. The Village estimates it will collect $77,300 in revenues for fire inspections, 
and will receive $42,500 from fire insurance taxes. Additionally, the Village has been 
reimbursed an average of $302,716 annually for EMS services over the past 3 years. Reducing 
the City’s cost estimate by the anticipated revenues leaves approximately $1.77 million as the 
cost recovery target. 
 
Costs to be recovered were allocated across five residential and non-residential property 
classifications based on the proportions shown in the previous section. Specific figures for cost 
recovery are shown in Table 1. 
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Table 1. Allocated Cost Recovery 

Residential Fees 
For the purposes of calculating a public safety fee, we started by focusing on single-family 
homes and duplexes. The list of parcels from the Village showed 1,809 dwelling units classified 
as single-family/duplex properties. Dividing the $429,588 allocated costs between 1,809 units 
comes to $237 per unit. We defined this amount as an Emergency Service Equivalent (“ESE”), 
which will be used for calculating charges for other property types. 
 
For multi-family properties, the allocated costs were $439,455. There were 982 dwelling units in 
this category. Due to the higher rate of incidents for the class, we assigned 1.85 ESEs to multi-
family units. This generates 1,817 total ESEs for the category, which would recover $430,629 in 
costs. In the Senior Living category, which has a much higher rate of incidents, an ESE factor of 
4.75 converts the 498 units in this category into 2,365 ESEs. This would result in cost recovery of 
$560,505 for the property class. 
 
Table 2. Residential Allocation 

 
Recommendation 1. Establish a public safety cost recovery charge of $237 per 
emergency services equivalent (ESE). 

Recommendation 2. Assign single-family/duplex residential properties an 
ESE factor of one. 

Recommendation 3. Assign multi-family residential properties an ESE factor 
of 1.85. 

Residential Allocation # Parcels # Units ESE Factor # ESE Charge Total % Target
Single-family/duplex: 1,765       1,809             1 1,809       237$        428,733$       -0.20%
Multi-family 918          982                1.85 1,817       237$        430,629$       -2.01%
Senior Living 6              498                4.75 2,365       237$        560,505$       -1.80%

Cost Recovery
Estimated 2024 budget for Fire/EMS: 2,190,962$    
(Less EMS reimbursements): (302,716)$      
(Less fire inspection charges): (77,300)$        
(Less fire ins. taxes): (42,500)$        

Cost recovery target: 1,768,446$    

Allocated Costs:
Single-family/duplex: 24% 429,588$       
Multi-family residential: 25% 439,455$       
Senior Living: 32% 570,760$       
Commercial/Industrial: 14% 247,431$       
Institutional: 5% 81,212$         

TOTAL: 1,768,446$    
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Recommendation 4. Assign senior living residential properties an ESE factor 
of 4.75. 

Non-Residential Fees 
For non-residential property classes where dwelling units are not applicable, we base each 
property’s ESE on its building square footage. For commercial/industrial properties, assigning  
1 ESE per 3,300 square feet (or fraction thereof) results in 1,034 ESEs for the property class. This 
would recover $245,058 in costs. For institutional properties, an ESE based on 4,500 square feet 
results in 331 ESEs and cost recovery of $78,447. 

Table 3. Non-Residential Allocation 

*Total ESEs are based on individual parcels, including fractions of ESEs. This causes the total ESEs for each class to be higher 
than the square footage figures would suggest. 
 

Recommendation 5. Assign commercial and industrial non-residential 
properties an ESE factor of 1 ESE per 3,300 square feet. 

Recommendation 6. Assign institutional non-residential properties an ESE 
factor of 1 ESE per 4,500 square feet. 
 

Cost Recovery 
Baker Tilly’s review of the Village’s property records and incident history indicates that a public 
safety charge of $237 per emergency services equivalent (ESE) would be an appropriate value to 
recover the Village’s costs for said services. As detailed previously, an ESE of one per single-
family residence or one half of a duplex should be used for an allocation of $237 per unit. In 
terms of equivalencies, multi-family residential properties and senior living properties are 
allocated a larger ESE due to the higher rate of calls for services. Commercial and industrial 
properties are assigned 1 ESE for every 3,300 square feet (or fraction thereof) of building area, 
and institutional properties are assigned 1 ESE for every 4,500 square feet (or fraction thereof). 
 
By our calculations, these fee levels would allow the Village to recover over 98% of its fire and 
EMS costs in 2024. Table 4 below shows the estimated cost recovery from each property 
classification based on the ESE factors calculated above. For each property class, cost recovery is 
within 3.5% of the calculated allocation, and overall recovery for the Village’s fire/EMS costs is 
98.6% of total costs. 
 

Non-Residential Allocation # Parcels Sq Ft ESE Factor # ESE* Charge Total % Target
Commercial/Industrial 209          3,099,439      3,300 1,034       237$        245,058$       -0.96%
Institutional 40            1,413,313      4,500 331          237$        78,447$         -3.40%
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Table 4. Estimated Cost Recovery 

*Total ESEs for commercial, industrial, and institutional classes are based on individual parcels, including 
fractions of ESEs. This causes the total ESEs for each class to be higher than the square footage figures 
would suggest. 

 
In future years, we encourage the Village to review its annual costs and expected 
reimbursements to adjust its revenue recovery target. The Village should also review its 
incident reports to look for changing patterns or trends in calls for service to determine whether 
the proportions of service demand allocated to property classes need to be adjusted. 
 

Recommendation 7. Review annual costs and adjust revenue recovery target 
as needed. 

Recommendation 8. Review incident reports for changes in calls for service 
and adjust ESE factors if necessary. 
 

Conclusion 
We hope that this analysis proves useful to the Village of Pewaukee as it considers the 
possibility of charging an annual fee for public safety services. If there are questions about this 
report or you would like to discuss its findings and recommendations in more detail, it would 
be our pleasure to provide any assistance required. We thank the Village for the opportunity to 
be of service. 

Property Classification # ESE Charge Total Difference
Single-family/duplex: 1,809         237$          428,733$       (855)$             
Multi-family residential: 1,817         237$          430,629$       (8,826)$          
Senior Living: 2,365         237$          560,505$       (10,255)$        
Commercial/Industrial*: 1,034         237$          245,058$       (2,373)$          
Institutional*: 331            237$          78,447$         (2,765)$          

TOTAL: 1,743,372$    (25,074)$        



 
 

BAKER TILLY  •  1730 MADISON ROAD  •  CINCINNATI, OH 45206  •  513 861 5400  •  FAX 513 861 3480  •  BAKERTILLY.COM 

To: Mr. Scott Gosse, Administrator 
Village of Pewaukee 
 

From: Matt Stark, Senior Analyst 
Steve Montano, Special Advisor 
Mary Locey, Consulting Manager 
 

Subject: Village of Pewaukee, Fire and EMS Fee Study 
 

Date: October 2, 2023 
 

Introduction 
Baker Tilly presented the findings of its Fire and EMS Fee Study to the Village Board of Trustees 
at its meeting of September 19, 2023. At this meeting, the Board inquired about the potential 
impacts to fees if industrial properties were treated as a class separate from commercial 
properties. This memorandum explores these impacts and serves as an addendum to our report 
as presented on September 19. 

Analysis 
Our initial report listed 209 parcels classified as Commercial/Industrial properties. Our review 
of the Village’s parcel list revealed 54 parcels classified as Industrial based on zoning and land 
use. We recategorized these parcels into a separate category, leaving parcels in the previous 
category which we relabeled as Commercial. 
 
Turning to the incident report, we identified 34 Fire/EMS calls linked to the recategorized 
parcels, which translated to 1.5% of the 2,330 calls included in our analysis. This left 292 calls for 
service assigned to the Commercial classification, equating to 12.5% of all calls. 

Recalculation of Fees 
Using the new parcel classification above, we reallocated Fire and EMS costs to be recovered. 
The new allocations called for $221,625 to be recovered from Commercial properties, and 
$25,806 to be recovered from the new Industrial category. The revised allocation amounts are 
shown in Table 1 below. 
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Table 1. Allocated Cost Recovery 

 
Using the same methodology as before, we assigned costs to non-residential properties using 
emergency services equivalent (ESE) units based on square footage. The new classification of 
non-residential properties resulted in 1 ESE per 2,200 square feet for commercial properties, and 
1 ESE per 16,000 square feet for industrial properties. The measure for institutional properties 
remains unchanged at 1 ESE per 4,500 square feet. 
 
Table 2 below shows the anticipated cost recovery compared to allocated costs for each non-
residential property type. The Commercial class is estimated to contribute 98.8% of its allocated 
costs, while the Industrial category contributes 100.1% of its allocation. The overage for 
Industrial collections reflects a difference of just $27 over the $25,806 target. 

Table 2. Non-Residential Allocation 

*Total ESEs are based on individual parcels, including fractions of ESEs. This causes the total ESEs for each class to be higher 
than the square footage figures would suggest. 

Impacts 
Based on the recalculated ESE assignments, a 50,000 square foot commercial property would 
have been assigned 16 ESEs under the previous model, versus 23 ESEs in the updated version. 
An industrial property of the same size would see its share go from 16 ESEs to 4 ESEs. In each 
case, fractions of an ESE are rounded up. 
 
Maintaining a rate of $237 per ESE, the impact to the example commercial property would be an 
increase of $1,659 annually, and for the industrial property the impact would represent a 
reduction of $2,844. 

Conclusion 
We hope that this addendum to our report proves valuable to the Board as it considers its next 
steps. We encourage the Village to reach out if there are any other matters in which we may be 
of assistance. 

Allocated Costs:
Single-family/duplex: 24.3% 429,588$       
Multi-family residential: 24.8% 439,455$       
Senior Living: 32.3% 570,760$       
Commercial 12.5% 221,625$       
Industrial 1.5% 25,806$         
Institutional: 4.6% 81,212$         

TOTAL: 1,768,446$    

Non-Residential Allocation # Parcels Sq Ft ESE Factor # ESE* Charge Total % Target
Commerical 155          1,864,236      2,200 924          237$        218,988$            -1.19%
Industrial 54            1,235,203      16,000 109          237$        25,833$              0.11%
Institutional 40            1,413,313      4,500 331          237$        78,447$              -3.40%



 

To: Jeff Knutson, President 

 Village Board   

  

From: Scott A. Gosse 

 Village Administrator 

 

Date: October 13, 2023 

 

Re: Agenda Item ______, Discussion and Possible Action on Village Library Agreement Negotiation 

Team Composition 

 

 
 

BACKGROUND 

This matter is on the agenda to allow the Village Board to make any changes it desires to the appointed member 

for the Village’s team for negotiating a new library agreement with the City of Pewaukee for the agreement that 

is expiring at the end of 2024. 

 

ACTION REQUESTED 

The action requested of the Village Board is to consider any changes to be presented by President Knutson at the 

meeting. 
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Memo 
To: Jeff Knutson, President 

 Village Board 

From: Scott A. Gosse 

 Village Administrator 

 

Date: October 13, 2023 

Re: Transmittal of Preliminary Draft 2024 Budget  

BACKGROUND 

The allowable levy limit increase for the 2024 General Fund Budget is 0.84% (or estimated at approximately $33,792) which is the 2023 net new construction amount (not 

including debt service or TIF levy).  The attached draft 2024 budget includes the allowable levy limit increase.   

 

UPDATE (new updates are noted in this color): 

Overall, the draft 2024 General Fund Revenues are estimated at $8,035,789 ($983,619 more than 2023) and the draft 2024 General Fund Expenses are estimated $8,079,219 

($1,028,661 more than 2023) for the General Fund leaving a difference/shortfall of $43,430.  This change results from reflecting the use of fund balance to offset the proposed 

Police Department capital outlay items proposed for 2024 (discussed at the last Village Board meeting to look at possible purchase of some items this year and/or use fund 

balance for purchase in 2024).  As a reminder, the Village Board used $386,833 in ARPA funds to cover expenses normally included in the General Fund budget.  Expenses 

that were allocated to ARPA for 2023 have been included in the draft General Fund 2024 budget.  No ARPA funds are proposed to cover 2024 General Fund expenditures. 

 

Current estimates for 2023 year-end indicate revenues exceeding expenditures by approximately $694,700.  The projected amount is primarily related to the following:   
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interest earnings projected higher than budgeted; building permit revenues higher than budgeted, ambulance revenues projected higher than budgeted; recreation revenues 

projected higher than budgeted; miscellaneous permits higher than anticipated (Right-of-Way permits and Sign Permits); and projected wages for the Police Department and 

Department of Public Works coming in under budget due to staffing shortages during 2023. 

 

ANALYSIS 

Equalized Value 

The 2023 equalized value for the Village is $1,361,836,700 which represents an increase of $184,594,100 over the 2022 equalized value of $1,177,242,600.  At this time, we 

do not have the final 2023 statement of assessment from the Department of Revenue (this information is typically received by mid-November). 

 

Collective Bargaining Agreement 

The PPA Collective Bargaining Agreement (CBA) expires 12/31/23.  The required 2024 Wisconsin Retirement System (WRS) contribution will increase 1.2% for protective 

service (police) to a new rate of 21.22%.  The Employer contribution will be 14.32% with the Employee share at 6.9% of payroll. 

 

WRS 

General employees are required by state law to contribute 50% of the WRS contribution.  The 2024 WRS contribution for general employees is 13.8% with the employer and 

employee contribution each at 6.9%. 

 

UPDATE: Health Insurance 

information from the State of Wisconsin Department of Employee Trust Funds has been received and the lowest cost qualified Tier 1 plan has changed for 2024.  As a result 

of this change and market conditions, the premium increase for family and single plans are increasing approximately 19% over the 2023 plan premiums.  The attached draft 

budget has been updated to reflect the new premiums based on current employee enrollment information.  The open enrollment process for any health plan changes is currently 

in process and ends October 20th.  Final information on enrollment will be known at the conclusion of the open enrollment period. 

 

A. GENERAL FUND 

UPDATE: General Category/Line Item Overview 

Attached for your review and information, please find a copy of the draft 2024 General Fund Budget.  Pay attention to the “Budget” column which appears after the account 

title column (this same format will be used for all budgets as it is direct from the accounting software).   

 

The following is a “key” for the budget document: 

“Budget” Column = 2024 Budget  

“Projected” Column = 2023 Projected Year End 

“Current Actual” = 2023 budget actual amount 

“Current Budget” = 2023 approved budget 

“PY Actual” = 2022 Actual Year End 

“PY Budget” = 2022 Approved Budget 
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Overall, the draft 2024 budget contains the following assumptions at this time: 

 

REVENUES 
 

The following accounts constitute all revenue sources available to the Village of Pewaukee General Fund including taxes, grants, interest on investments, 

fees, permits, and other revenue sources.  The revenues section is divided into seven categories which address various revenue sources.  The categories are 

Taxes, Intergovernmental Revenues, Licenses and Permits Revenue, Fines, Forfeitures and Penalties Revenue, Public Charge for Services, Miscellaneous 

Revenues, and Other Sources and are reviewed on the following pages.  Each category is broken down into several subcategories that address specific 

sources of revenue.  Each sub-category will include a brief explanation of the account, comments on the recommended budget figure, and a detailed table 

outlining the anticipated revenue by line-item number. 

 

TAXES 

(Accounts 110-00-41110-000-000 thru 110-00-41320-000-000) 

Explanation 

The accounts in this section include all revenues generated from property taxes, including mobile home park permits and payment in-lieu of taxes to the 

Village from the Water Utility and Kirkland Crossing senior housing (agreement voluntarily entered into when this project was approved). 
 

1. UPDATE: 110-00-41110-000-000 – General Property Taxes – the projected 2024 line item for general property taxes anticipates a reduction of $1,239,812 

which reflects the amount levied in 2013 for fire-ems services.  This reduction is required due to the pending implementation of a fire-ems fee to cover this 

expense starting in 2024.  The reduction in levy is required by Wis. Stats. Section 66.0602(2m)(b) which allows for a fee to be implemented for certain “covered 

services” but also requires a reduction in the property tax levy of the amount levied in 2013 for the respective “covered service”.  A presentation on the Fire/EMS 

study was made at the September 19, 2023 Village Board meeting by Baker Tilly.  The WI DOR did release the 2023 Levy Limit Worksheet and after completing 

the worksheet the Village Board can increase the levy by $5,929 to $2,822,858. 

2. 110-00-41115-000-000 – Omitted/Rescinded Taxes – the 2024 amount is allowable to be placed on the levy as rescinded taxes as the amount is related to property 

assessment settlements for two office buildings (Quail Court and Forest Grove Drive). 

3. 110-00-41116-000-000 – Chargeback of Taxes – this is the amount due to the Village from the School District, WCTC and Waukesha County for the 

aforementioned matters. 

4. 110-00-41310-000-000 – The in lieu of taxes amount for the water utility is an estimate at this time and will be finalized as the budget and tax rate are established.  

The projected payment from the water utility is anticipated to decrease as the overall property tax levy is anticipated to decrease with the anticipated 

implementation of the Fire-EMS fee to cover the fire-EMS contract with the City of Pewaukee.  

5. 110-00-41320-000-000 – The in lieu of taxes amount for this line item is an estimate for Kirkland Crossings and Laimon Family Lakeside Park until the tax rate 

is set and assessment ratio is received. The projected payments for the payment in lieu of taxes for these property owners is anticipated to decrease as the overall 

property tax levy is expected to decrease with the anticipated implementation of the Fire-EMS fee to cover the fire-EMS contract with the City of Pewaukee.  
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INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 

(Accounts 110-00-42901-000-000 thru 110-00-43690-000-100) 

Explanation 

Intergovernmental revenues include all grants and aids received by the Village from County, State or Federal entities or programs. 
 

6. UPDATE: 110-00-43410-000-000 – State Shared Revenue – The WI Dept. of Revenue (DOR) has now provided official estimates for shared revenue for 2024 

in the amount of $198,650 which is higher than the staff’s estimate in the original draft budget.  The official estimate for the 2024 supplement state aid (new 

source of additional shared revenue) has also been released in the amount of $211,861 ($861 higher).  This is recognized in account 110-00-43415-000-000. 

7. UPDATE: 110-00-43531-000-000 – General Transportation Aides – Staff received the 2024 estimate from WisDOT on September 26th.  Based on the estimate 

from DOT, the General Transportation Aids will be increasing to $419,878 from $365,959.  As this information was just received, the attached budget document 

does not include this updated information at this time; however, the projected shortfall in the 2024 draft budget will be reduced by $53,919 with the increase in 

Transportation Aids. 

8. 110-00-43545-000-000 - Recycling Grant is based on an estimate of the recycling grant from Waukesha County, which acts as the Responsible Unit with the 

DNR for the Village.   

9. 110-00-43690-000-000 - The other state aids are the estimated exempt computer aid from the WI DOR. 

10. 110-00-43690-000-100 – The Other State Aids – Mfg Pers Prop (Manufacturing Personal Property) account reflects state aids to reflect Machinery, Tools, 

Patterns now exempted from the personal property tax.  This payment from the State of Wisconsin began in 2019. 

 

LICENSES AND PERMITS 

(Accounts 110-00-44110-000-000 thru 110-00-44900-000-000) 

Explanation 

This section includes revenues received by the Village related to the sale and/or issuance of licenses or permits to businesses and residents. 
 

11. 110-00-44300-000-000 - Building permit revenue is an estimate based on a best guess as to what the development activity is going to be for 2024.  These revenues 

are projected to remain at 2023 budgeted levels at this time with the pending residential developments. 

 

FINES, FORFEITURES AND PENALTIES 

(Accounts 110-00-45100-000-000 thru 110-00-45120-000-000) 

Explanation 

This section reflects revenues received from law and ordinance violations as well as parking citations issued by the Police Department and collected and/or 

paid through the municipal court.  The amount collected in fines and forfeitures does not reflect the actual amount of the citations issued by the Police 

Department as citations may be reduced or dismissed by the Municipal Judge through the municipal court process. 
  



 

⚫ Page 5 

 

PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 

(Accounts 110-00-46100-000-000 thru 110-00-46900-000-000) 

Explanation 

This section includes revenues collected by the Village for services including Fire & EMS services, ambulance billing revenue, refuse/recycling revenues, 

recreation and park revenues, special assessment letter, and police and fire billings. 
 

12. UPDATE: 110-00-46210-000-102 – this account was created to recognize the anticipated revenues for Fire and EMS fees for all property owners in the Village.  

As previously noted, a presentation on the Fire/EMS study was made at the September 19, 2023 Village Board meeting.  The original revenue estimate has been 

reduced to reflect the projected fire inspection fee revenue and 2% dues revenue. 

13. 110-00-46230-000-000 - Ambulance revenue is estimated based upon estimated calls for service.  This is a conservative estimate with the goal of not overstating 

revenue. 

 

INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES 

(Accounts 110-00-47321-000-000 thru 110-00-47323-000-100) 

Explanation 

This section includes revenues received from WCTC and the Pewaukee School District related to security service contracts for the Police Department as well 

as revenues related to fire inspection and sprinkler plan reviews/inspections. 
 

14. 110-00-47321-000-000 – WCTC Security – reflects reimbursement from WCTC for two FTE patrol officers in accordance with security services contract.  This 

amount is estimated as the current collective bargaining agreement expires at the end of this year. 

15. 110-00-47321-000-100 – Pewaukee School District (PSD) Security – reflects reimbursement from PSD for the School Resource Officer and Community 

Resource Officer in accordance with the current agreement for both positions.  This amount is estimated as the current collective bargaining agreement expires 

at the end of this year. 

 

MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 

(Accounts 110-00-48110-000-000 thru 110-00-48500-000-200) 

Explanation 

This section includes various miscellaneous revenues including interest income on investments, revenues from sale of equipment, donations, and other 

miscellaneous sources. 
 

16. UPDATE: 110-00-48110-000-000 – Interest income is estimated to increase based upon current earnings on the LGIP investments.  Projections for interest 

earnings for 2024 are now estimated to be $175,000 (up $100,000) based on current economic conditions.  Staff will continue to monitor the projected year-end 

earnings as well as 2024 projected earnings during the budgeting process.  The projected 2023 year-end revenue has also been adjusted upward. 
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OTHER SOURCES 

(Account 110-00-49200-000-000) 

Explanation 
This section reflects possible revenue from the use of fund balance or transfers to the General Fund from other funds. 

 

17. 110-00-49200-000-000 - The transfer from other funds amount is from the Sanitary Sewer Utility to the General Fund. 

18. UPDATE:  110-00-49300-000-000 – Use of Fund Balance – new account added to reflect use of fund balance for 2024 Police Department Capital Outlay items. 

  

EXPENSES 

 

This section reviews expenses as they relate to general operating and capital expenses for the Village’s day-to-day services including general administration, 

police and fire protection, garbage and recycling, municipal court, general public works, parks and recreation programs, library contribution, and building 

inspection services. 

 

GENERAL GOVERNMENT 

(Accounts 110-00-51100-000-000 thru 110-00-51991-000-000) 

Explanation 

This section includes the budgets for the Village Board, Plan Commission, Municipal Court, Elections, legal services, general administration, assessor and 

auditing contracts, property, liability and workers’ compensation insurance, and Village Hall/Police Department utilities and maintenance. 

 

The General Government staffing estimate for the 2024 budget consists of: 

Village Administrator 

Village Clerk 

Village Treasurer 

Deputy Clerk (proposed position – currently Deputy Clerk/Treasurer) 

Deputy Treasurer (proposed position – currently part-time Account Finance Clerk/Administrative Assistant) 
 

Wage and benefit allocation for the above positions are as follows: 

Village Administrator – 80% General Fund, 10% Water Utility and 10% Sanitary Sewer Utility 

Village Clerk – 80% General Fund, 10% Water Utility and 10% Sanitary Sewer Utility 

Village Treasurer – 16% General Fund, 30% Water Utility, 30% Sanitary Sewer Utility, 12% Storm Water Utility, and 12% Transportation Utility 

Deputy Clerk – 73% General Fund, 12% Water Utility, 12% Sanitary Sewer Utility, 3% Storm Water Utility 

Deputy Treasurer – 53% General Fund, 22% Water Utility, 22% Sanitary Sewer Utility, 3% Storm Water Utility 
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1. 110-00-51120-000-000 - The Plan Commission line item reflects the current consulting engineer and planner agreements with R.A. Smith National and Mary 

Censky for meeting compensation estimated at $4,032 for R.A. Smith National and $1,404 for Mary Censky.  The balance of $6,000 in this account is allocated 

for possible land development code modifications or other work desired by the Plan Commission or Village Board as well as GIS mapping support for the 

Ruekert-Mielke hosted GIS system. 

2. 110-00-51440-000-000 - The Elections account includes funds to cover the costs of four elections in 2024. 

3. 110-00-51200-000-140 – The Municipal Court Expenses account includes postage, annual software maintenance, prisoner maintenance, training and seminars, 

and office supplies.   

4. 110-00-51400-000-110 thru110-00-51400-000-140 - Administrator’s budget accounts include wages, benefits, training, Wisconsin City/County Management 

Association (WCMA) and International City/County Management Association (ICMA) memberships, mileage reimbursement, and cell phone. 

5. 110-00-51420-000-110 thru 110-00-51511-000-000 – Clerk & Treasurer Accounts – Four elections are anticipated for in 2024.  Other items within the Clerk’s 

and Treasurer’s budget maintain a level service delivery for elections, payroll, bill payment, collection of taxes by Waukesha County, record keeping, software 

maintenance for accounting and permitting programs, email service, League of Wisconsin Municipalities dues, etc., performed by the Clerk’s and Treasurer’s 

Office. 

6. Account 110-00-51420-000-140 Detail (Clerk’s Office Expenses): 

Office Supplies $4,200.00 

Envelopes $900.00 

Monthly IT endpoint detection support $4,177.00 

Postage $3,540.00 

Records Checks (Operators Licenses/new hires) $2,800.00 

Cell Phone - Treasurer $360.00 

Mileage Reimbursement $500.00 

Professional Memberships $600.00 

Professional Training $5,085.00 

CIVIC $7,065.00 

COMPUTER PURCHASES $4,000.00 
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LICENSE MANAGER $300.00 

WEBSITE HOSTING $975.00 

SUBSCRIPTIONS/NOTARY $100.00 

LEAGUE OF WI MUNICIPALITIES MEMB. $4,351.00 

 

7. 110-00-51520-000-000 – Assessor Contract – This account reflects an estimated contract amount for this service. 

8. 110-00-51600-000-310 Village Hall Maintenance –  

WE ENERGIES $35,000.00 

DATACOMM $3,750.00 

INTERNET $1,020.00 

ANNUAL MAINT/SIREN/HVAC/ETC $5,000.00 

SECURITY SYSTEM $1,640.00 

MATS $588.00 

ELEVATOR INSPECT $150.00 

VH MAINT/BATHROOM SUPPLIES $6,500.00 

MISC $10,000.00 

 

9. 110-00-51980-000-000 – General Government Expenses – This account includes the purchase of flags, Zoom subscription, storm water fee, and other 

miscellaneous items.  The 2023 budget projections for this account includes the Village’s purchase of the reserve license from the Town of Delafield for $30,000 

along with Zoom fees, flags, etc. 

TRUNKED RADIO $100.00 
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ZOOM/FLAGS $450.00 

MISC $450.00 

 

PUBLIC SAFETY 

(Accounts 110-00-52100-000-110 thru 110-00-52400-000-140) 
Explanation 

This section includes the Police Department budget and the budgets for the contracted services with the City of Pewaukee for Fire and EMS services as well as Building 

Inspection Services. 

 

Police Department staffing currently consists of the 20 sworn officer positions allocated as follows along with two administrative support positions: 

Chief of Police – 1 

Deputy Chief of Police (position currently vacant but employee count for this position included in Patrol Officer count) 

Sergeants – 3  

Patrol Officers – 16  

Administrative Secretary – 1 

Administrative Secretary/Court Clerk – 1 (wages/benefits split 50/50 between Police and Municipal Court budgets) 

 

The Police Department budget request includes normal operational expenditures including annual software support fees and dues for joint services (SCIT & MIU).  Many of 

the expenses included in the Police Department’s “Public Safety Expenses” and “Special Investigations” accounts were paid for out of ARPA funds for this current budget 

year so there will be an increase in some the accounts based on those expenses being moved back into the 2024 General Fund budget. 

 

Account 110-00-52100-000-140 Detail (Public Safety Expenses): 

Motorola Maintenance Hand Held Radios $1,116.52 

Traf-o-teria parking ticket booklets $1,231.00 

Fastsigns parking permit placards and stickers $800.00 

Axon taser batteries $500.00 

Annual Radar calibration $600.00 

Squad equipment (road flares, lock out tools, etc.) $2,500.00 
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unanticipated expenditures $1,173.75 

SCIT dues $7,725.00 

LIVE SCAN $2,815.00 

Spillman/Flex/RMS $5,600.00 

 

Account 110-00-52100-000-320 Detail (Special Investigations): 

Legal blood draws $2,800.00 

background hiring (H&P, drug test, PEP test, Psych 

exam etc.) 
$2,000.00 

MOCIC $200.00 

paper shredding $700.00 

MIU dues $500.00 

evidence processing and supplies $4,000.00 

LEXISNEXIS $2,400.00 

AT&T (ICAC line) $600.00 

 

 

Account 110-00-52100-000-330 Detail (Police Office Supplies & IT): 

Rhyme copier services $3,500.00 

Cloud Archiving $1,700.00 
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IT support (TCS, Inc.) $10,000.00 

office supplies (paper, pens, pencils, envelopes, etc.) $3,000.00 

Dictation Software Bi-annual support fee $1,980.00 

ALADTEC $2,623.00 

TIPSS Police $4,139.00 

 

Account 110-00-52100-000-380 Detail (Police Communication Expenses): 

Unanticipated communication replacement/repairs $2,000.00 

Datacom phone system $3,600.00 

Charter communications (Internet for squads) $900.00 

US cellular (PD cell phones and data and routers) $6,000.00 

county trunk radio services $11,000.00 

Waukesha County Treasurer (WCC services) $3,000.00 

 

Account 110-00-52100-000-400 Detail (Police Uniform Allowance): 
Officer uniform allowance per CBA ($300 per 

officer) 

6,000.00  

    
Unanticipated uniform replacement costs 6,000.00  

 

 

10. 110-00-52200-000-000 – Fire Administration – The City of Pewaukee has not yet finalized its 2024 Fire-EMS budget.  The preliminary budget estimate is based 

on the recently approved contract which provides that the Village’s cost for Fire/EMS services being based on the Village’s percentage of the call volume which 

is estimated at 34% for 2022 (most recent complete year).  The agreement with the City provides that the Village will be charged 90% of the full cost of the 

Village’s share of the expenses.  For planning purposes at this time, staff is estimating a 2024 Village cost of $2,190,962. 



 

⚫ Page 12 

11. 110-00-52400-000-100 - The line item for Building Inspection Contract is based the existing contract with the City of Pewaukee which includes a $1,273/month 

flat fee for 2024 (increase of 2% over 2023 per contract), and sharing revenue on a 65/35 basis.  The combination of $1,273/month and 65% of the estimated 

revenue is $99,131.  The balance of $2,359 is for code enforcement activities and building permit software maintenance. 

 

PUBLIC WORKS 

(Accounts 110-00-53100-000-110 thru 110-00-53680-000-000) 

Explanation 

The Public Works Department provides services related to street maintenance and construction projects, water, sewer, stormwater, engineering services, as 

well as the contract for refuse and recycling.  Day to day operations of the department are overseen by the Director of Public Works/ Engineer.  The budgets 

related to the Water Utility, Sanitary Sewer Utility, Stormwater Utility, and Transportation Utility are outside of the General Fund Budget. 

 

Public Works Department staffing currently consists of the following (not including seasonal): 

Director of Public Works/Engineer 

Public Works Operations Supervisor 

Equipment Operator – 4 

General Laborer/Building Maintenance 

Utility Supervisor (water and sewer utilities) 

Utility Leadman (water and sewer utilities) 

Utility Operators – 3 (water and sewer utilities) 

Mechanic 

 

The wages for the Public Works Department are generally allocated as follows (not including seasonal): 

General Fund Public – 5 FTE 

Water Utility – 2.75 FTE 

Sanitary Sewer Utility – 2.75 FTE 

Storm Water Utility – 0.7 FTE 

Transportation Utility – 1.6 FTE 

Cemetery – 0.2 FTE 
 

Account 110-00-53100-000-140 Detail (Engineer/Administration Expenses): 

WCPWA/APWA/WAA memberships $550.00 

Seminars $1,500.00 
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Office Supplies $350.00 

Computer Hardware/Software $600.00 

Postage $150.00 

Recognition $250.00 

Digital Communications $500.00 

Fire/EMS Fees $1.00 

 

 

Account 110-00-53310-000-311 Detail (Garage Expenses): 

Natural Gas $16,000.00 

Utilities Other $7,000.00 

Telephone $2,000.00 

Electric $15,000.00 

Janitor/Restroom Supplies $2,000.00 

Safety Equipment Consumables $800.00 

Emergency Food $200.00 

Maintenance - Building $7,000.00 

Contracted Services - Training $3,500.00 

Uniforms $2,800.00 
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Employee Reimbursements - Shoes and Glasses $1,500.00 

Employee CDL Testing $1,000.00 

Mobile Phones $1,000.00 

CDL Reimbursements $500.00 

 

 

Account 110-00-53330-000-310 Detail (Equipment Maintenance/General Operation): 

service and parts $30,000.00 

Fuel $30,000.00 

Misc Tools and Equipment $3,000.00 

Tires $5,000.00 

Bucket Truck Safety Insp $1.00 

 

Account 110-00-53340-000-310 Detail (Snow, Ice Control, General Ops): 

De-Icing materials 77.75/ton 650+150 $63,000.00 

Plow Wearables $1,500.00 

 

Account 110-00-53420-000-310 Detail (Street Lighting): 
electricity 65,00000  

    
misc repairs & maint 5,000.00  

    
street lighting/traffic signal contracted services 5,000.00  

    
flag & decoration repairs 500.00  
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HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

(Account 110-00-54910-000-100) 

Explanation 

This account (110-00-54910-000-100) reflects the annual contract for animal control services with HAWS. 
 

 

CULTURE, RECREATION and URBAN FORESTRY & DEVELOPMENT 

(Account 110-00-55110-000-320 thru 110-00-56600-000-000) 

Explanation 

This section reflects the Village’s contribution to the Pewaukee Public Library, the Village’s share of the Joint Park & Recreation Department which is a joint 

service with the City of Pewaukee, expenses related to the Village’s urban forestry efforts, and the Village’s contribution the Waukesha County Center for 

Growth for economic development assistance efforts.  The Pewaukee Public Library is a joint library with the City of Pewaukee with the Joint Library Board 

having statutory oversight over the budget and operation of the Joint Library. 
 

12. 110-00-55110-000-320 - Attached for your review please find a copy of the proposed library budget as submitted by the Joint Library Board.  The proposed 

budget request of $262,534 represents a decrease of $210 from the Village’s 2023 contribution $262,744.  As a reminder, the Joint Library Agreement between 

the City and Village outlines that the funding for the Joint Library is based upon the percentage of equalized value between the two communities.  Additionally, 

the Village must provide funding to the library at a minimum of the three prior years’ average which is reflected in the proposed 2024 budget.  The Maintenance 

of Effort amount for the Village is $262,534 based on the current three-year average. 

13. 110-00-55200-000-000 and 110-00-55300-000-100 – The draft Parks budget anticipates an increase of $8,340.  The draft Recreation budget anticipates an 

increase of $34,385.  It should be noted that the amount shown in the “Current Budget” column for these accounts does not reflect the “Projected” 2023 budget 

amount as there were changes for health insurance and wages for the City after the Village Board adopted the budget.  The amount shown in the “Projected” 

column reflects the 2023 final amounts (which is less than the “Current Budget” amounts).  Additional information on the proposed 2024 budgets was included 

with the September 19th meeting material.   

14. 110-00-56600-000-000 Urban Forestry & Development – This account includes expenses related to maintaining the Village’s urban forest including contracted 

arborist and forestry services as needed, training, forestry waste disposal, and the Village’s contribution to the Waukesha County Center for Growth as a municipal 

partner. 

Arborist Services $2,000.00 

Certified Arborist Training $750.00 

Forestry Waste Disposal $3,000.00 
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Contracted Forestry Services $5,000.00 

Waukesha County Center for Growth 

Payment 
$5,052.00 

 

 

CAPITAL OUTLAY 

(Accounts 110-00-57210-000-000 thru 110-00-57620-000-000) 

Explanation 

This section reflects small scale capital equipment and/or vehicles that are funded through the General Fund budget versus capital borrowing. 
 

15. UPDATE: 110-00-57210-000-000 – Police Outlay – The following is a review of the capital outlay items requested by the Police Department and the items 

included in the draft budget for Village Board review.  Staff will be looking at the use of Infrastructure Funds for the purchase of the squad car as well as looking 

at some of the other items being purchased in 2023 to reduce the projected 2024 General Fund shortfall as directed by the Village Board at its September 19th 

meeting. 

Squad Car Replacement - 636 $58,350.00 

Squad Rifle Replacement (3) $7,000.00 

Building #2/552 Hickory St. Security Camera/Equipment $7,951.00 

Computer Workstation Replacement $5,150.00 

Computer Server Replacement $15,398.00 

Flock Cameras Payment (5 cameras) $15,000.00 

Bullet Resistant Vest Replacements (3) $3,402.00 

       Total:  $112,251.00 

 

16. 110-00-57620-000-000 - Joint Park & Recreation capital purchases – This account represents the continuation of a Joint Park & Recreation equipment 

replacement fund which provides for future level levy requirements for the replacement of shared equipment by each community.  The contribution toward this 

fund is proposed to decrease by $2,445 for 2024 (2023 contribution is being made from ARPA funds).  A copy of the proposed replacement schedule is attached. 
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B. DEBT SERVICE FUND 

The total for debt service payments (principal and interest) for the debt service fund (not including water, sanitary sewer or other utilities) for 2024 is $1,185,005.  This 

represents a $139,084 decrease from 2023.  The levy requirement for the debt is $1,185,005.  A copy of the current debt service schedule was previously provided for your 

reference. 

 

C. CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND 

UPDATE: 

Capital Projects Fund (200): 

Attached for your review please find a copy of the draft Capital Projects Fund budget.  The proposed items in this fund include road projects, rehabilitation of two weed 

harvesters, Public Works equipment replacement; and park improvements to be presented at a future date once Park Improvement Fund amounts are known after the 2023 

audit is completed and the 2023 year-end balance for these funds are determined. (as noted by Nick Phalin at the 9/19/23 meeting).  Also proposed is the conversion of the 

Village owned street lights along W. Wisconsin Avenue to LED luminaires which would reduce ongoing electrical expenses.  

 

Based on discussion at the last Village Board meeting, the proposed Ford Explorer purchase for $30,000 has been removed with the anticipation of transferring the squad car 

proposed for replacement next year to be transferred to the Public Works Department. 

 

Account 200-00-53300-00-100 - Annual Road Program: 

Orchard Avenue/Orchard Alley - pulverize, pave, curb & gutter $213,840.00 

W. Wisconsin Avenue - full depth $397,980.00 

Park Hill Drive - Lakeview Ct. to High Street $279,180.00 

High Street - Pulverize & Pave 300' from Cheshire $47,520.00 

      TOTAL  $938,520.00 

 

Account 200-00-55200-000-000 - Park Improvements:  Projects and amount TBD as noted above. 

 

Account 200-00-57324-000-000 – LED Street Light Upgrade 

W. Wisconsin Avenue LED Luminaire Replacement $142,500.00 

 

Account 200-00-57324-002-000 - Highway Department Equipment 

2004 Aquarius Weed Harvestor 9' Factory rehab & repower $110,000.00 
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2009 Aquarius Weed Harvestor 5' factory rehab & repower $115,000.00 

      TOTAL  $225,000.00 

Account 200-00-57324-002-000 - Highway Department Equipment 

New Tandem Axle Dump/belly plow/antii-icing $250,000.00 

Replacement for 2010 Case 420 Skid Steer Loader $75,000.00 

Replacement for 2017 Excel Hustler 54" Mower $15,000.00 

Replacement for 1997 Massey Ferguson Tractor/Flail Mower $175,000.00 

1992 Redi-Haul Trailer replacement $15,000.00 
  

 Total: $530,000 

 

 

TID 2 and TID 3 (450 & 455): 

UPDATE: 

The TID #2 and TID #3 budgets reflect anticipated TID revenues and projected expenses related to administrative and debt service related expenses.  Current projections on 

property tax collections estimate that revenue from tax collections will cover projected expenses. 

 

Water Utility (600): 

UPDATE: 

The proposed budget includes estimated costs for the 2024 portion of the Ruekert/Mielke (R/M) consulting agreement for the Well #2 (rehabilitation of existing well) and 

Well #4 (HMO treatment design) work of which costs are included in the Outside Services – Engineering (600-00-50923-002-000) and Outside Services – Consulting (600-

00-50923-003-000).  The Outlay Projects, listed below (Account 600-00-50931-000-000 Outlay Projects), are proposed for funding by borrowing.  The Village will need to 

proceed with a rate case application with the PSC during 2024 due to the cost of the proposed/planned projects in 2024.  The estimated cost from Baker Tilly to assist with the 

rate case application is $12,000 with this amount is included in the Outside Services – Consulting line item.  The Water Utility, as of 12/31/22, had cash and investments of 

$916,831.  The projected year-end budget anticipates, at this time, revenues exceeding expenditures by $84,979.  As previously referenced, a borrowing will be needed to fund 

the proposed Water Utility projects.  Staff has revised the estimated cost for the Well #4 HMO project based on current estimates and to include an estimated amount for 

construction services work.  Account number 600-00-50630-004-000, Water Treatment – Material, has been revised to reflect an estimated cost for PFAS Treatment for Well 

#6. 
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Account 600-00-50931-000-000 Outlay Projects: 

Well #3 Standpipe Rehabilitation $475,200.00 

Quinlan Tower Rehabilitation $480,000.00 

Orchard Avenue Watermain Loop $201,960.00 

Park Hill Drive limited watermain replacement $201,960.00 

HMO Treatment System for Well #4/Construction Sevices $3,398,790.00 

TOTAL $4,757,910 

 

Storm Water Utility (650): 

UPDATE: 

The 2023 projected year-end Storm Water Utility budget estimates $470,871 in revenues (including the use of borrowed funds for capital projects) and $412,718 in expenses 

(including $155,000 budgeted for the Utility’s share of road construction projects).  The projected year-end budget currently estimates $58,153 in revenues over expenses.  

The 2024 Storm Water Utility budget projects $319,500 in revenues and $293,910 in expenses.  The 2022 year-end audit indicated that the Storm Water Utility had a negative 

balance of $10,213 in reserves (owing the General Fund $26,064).  Based on the current projected year-end balance the Storm Water Utility should end 2023 in a positive 

cash position after accounting for the amount owed to the General Fund. 

 

Staff will review a proposed rate adjustment for the Storm Water Utility for Village Board consideration at an upcoming  

 

The Capital Outlay projects for the Utility are shown below: 

Account 650-00-57325-000-000 - Outlay Projects: 

CIP Construction - Orchard Avenue $35,640.00 
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Transportation Utility (675): 

UPDATE: 

The projected 2023 year-end budget estimates revenues over expenses by $80,019.  The 2024 draft budget estimates revenues needed of $412,000 and projected expenses of 

$385,385.  The principal reason for the projected year-end surplus is that the planned crack sealing project was not completed.  Based on the proposed budget, the Utility will 

not need a rate adjustment for base rate and per trip rate.  The current rates are:  Base Charge – $43.22 and the Per Trip Charge – $2.23.  This equates to an annual cost of 

$64.28 for a single-family home. 

 

Account 675-00-53310-100-310 - Street Maintenance/General Ops: 

Asphalt Street Repair $12,000.00 

Gravel $1,000.00 

Crack Seal Material/Contracted Crack Sealing $42,500.00 

Misc Supplies $1,800.00 

 

 

Account 675-00-53470-000-310 - Traffic Control: 

Traffic Signs $3,000.00 

Sign Posts $800.00 

Traffic Paint $4,000.00 

Blockades, flashers, batteries $750.00 

Contracted Services - Line Striping $3,500.00 
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Sanitary Sewer Utility (700): 

UPDATE: 

The following are the planned Outlay Projects proposed for 2024.  The fuel tank replaces an aged tank of which the casing has been repaired but is currently in a state of 

needed replacement.  The fuel tank supplies the back-up generator for the main lift station which transfers all flow to the Brookfield Treatment Plant (this would be a shared 

expense with the City of Pewaukee and LPSD).  Staff proposes the use of reserves for the diesel tank and bar screen engineering services (shared expenses) and borrowing for 

the Kopmeier Drive lift station project.  Reserves can also be looked at related to the funding of prospective Treatment Plant capital costs when known.  The Sanitary Sewer 

Utility, as of 12/31/22, had cash and investments of $2,835,056.  The projected year-end budget anticipates, at this time, expenditures exceeding revenues by $55,298. 

 

Replacement Diesel Fuel Tank Lift #1 $60,000.00 

Kopmeier Drive Lift Station Replacement $640,000.00 

Lift Station #1 Bar Screen Replacement - Engineering Services Estimate $50,000.00 

Treatment Plant (estimate) $95,040.00 

 

Cemetery Fund (800): 

UPDATE: 

Attached for your review and information please find a copy of the draft Cemetery Fund budget.  The Cemetery Fund is a self-supporting fund.  The fund had a fund balance 

of $97,276 at 12/31/22 (audit amount).  The projected year-end budget estimates revenues over expenditures of approximately $18,000.  The proposed budget for 2024 

estimates revenues of $28,000 and expenditures of $32,700.  Please note that the expenditure amount may increase based on whether or not the Village Board desires to create 

a cremains only section within the cemetery which is part of the regular Village Board agenda for the October 17th meeting. 

 

D. DISCUSSION ITEMS 

Discussion items related to the draft budget after presentations by all Department Heads include the financing of capital outlay items using ARPA funds. 

 

E. REVIEW OF FUND BALANCE 

The Village had an assigned fund balance of $1,209,799 for infrastructure/capital equipment use as of 12/31/22.  Of this amount, $300,000 has been allocated for the purchase 

of an aerial bucket truck (anticipated delivery date of 1/31/25) and approximately $140,000 for design/construction of a new sanitary sewer lateral for Kiwanis Village Park 

leaving a projected balance of $770,799 for 12/31/23. 

 

ACTION REQUESTED 

The action requested of the Village Board is to review the information to be shared by staff related to the Public Works Department and Utility budgets.  The other Department 

budget requests will be reviewed based on the schedule below.  A general discussion on the various budgets can begin at the October 17th meeting. 
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The following is the planned budget review schedule:  

November 7th – continued discussion 

November 21st (tentative) – Village Board public hearing/action on proposed 2024 budget. 

 

Attachments 

 

C: Clerk, Police Chief, Treasurer, Park & Recreation Director, Library Director, 

























































 

To: Jeff Knutson, President 
 Village Board   
  
From: Scott A. Gosse 
 Village Administrator 
 
Date: October 12, 2023 
 
Re: Agenda Item ______, Discussion and Direction on Village Representatives to Fire Advisory 

Board 
 

 
 
BACKGROUND 
This matter is on the agenda at the request of Village President Knutson to allow him to present his 
recommendations for Village Board representatives for the Fire Advisory Board based on the new Fire-EMS 
Agreement commencing January 1, 2024.  Village membership of the Fire Advisory Board consists of the Village 
President (or his/her designee), a Village Trustee and the Village Administrator (as an Ex Officio member). 
 
ACTION REQUESTED 
The action requested of the Village Board is to consider the individuals to be presented by President Knutson at 
the meeting. 
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VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE Check Register - MONTHLY FOR BOARD Page:     1

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2023 - 9/30/2023 Oct 06, 2023  11:40AM

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Invoice detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

GL Check Check Invoice Description Check

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Amount

72327

09/23 09/01/2023 72327 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 141H-QXCM-4 LIBRARY/OFFICE SUPPLIES - TONER 277.96

09/23 09/01/2023 72327 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1FDJ-GWCL-X LIBRARY/OFFICE SUPPLIES - TONER DRUM 121.62

09/23 09/01/2023 72327 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1JJD-JJWY-V LIBRARY/1 ADULT CD 11.96

09/23 09/01/2023 72327 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1R3D-KLXR-P LIBRARY/2 ADULT FIC BK 37.25

          Total 72327: 448.79

72328

09/23 09/01/2023 72328 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 614000856CM SEWER UNIFORMS 65.53-

09/23 09/01/2023 72328 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 6140220800 SEWER UNIFORMS 153.56

09/23 09/01/2023 72328 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 6140224725 SEWER UNIFORMS 157.03

09/23 09/01/2023 72328 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 6140227319 MAT EXCHANGE AUG 2023 45.46

09/23 09/01/2023 72328 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 6140228722 SEWER UNIFORMS 157.03

09/23 09/01/2023 72328 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 6140232487 SEWER UNIFORMS 151.37

          Total 72328: 598.92

72329

09/23 09/01/2023 72329 BEN MOHNS ROW PMT 20 ROW DEPOSIT REFUND 2023-010 1,000.00

          Total 72329: 1,000.00

72330

09/23 09/01/2023 72330 BICKLER, JAY E                           08262023 REIMBURSE SAFETY GLASSES 200.00

          Total 72330: 200.00

72331

09/23 09/01/2023 72331 BIL-BAR FARMS TRAILER  1031257 LAWN TRAILER REPAIR 1,551.53

          Total 72331: 1,551.53

72332

09/23 09/01/2023 72332 CHC CONSULTING, LLC ROW PMT 20 ROW DEPOSIT REFUND 2022-027/033 1,000.00

          Total 72332: 1,000.00

72333

09/23 09/01/2023 72333 CINTAS CORPORATION                       5170743553 SEWER - FIRST AID 149.49

          Total 72333: 149.49

72334

09/23 09/01/2023 72334 CONSOLIDATED ELECTR 5890-1206172 LIFT 1 LIGHT BULBS 20.41

          Total 72334: 20.41

72335

09/23 09/01/2023 72335 CORE & MAIN LP                           T369157 12" GATE VALVE 3,850.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2023 - 9/30/2023 Oct 06, 2023  11:40AM

GL Check Check Invoice Description Check

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Amount

          Total 72335: 3,850.00

72336

09/23 09/01/2023 72336 DF TOMASINI, INC.                        ROW PMT 20 ROW DEPOSIT REFUND 2022-011 1,000.00

          Total 72336: 1,000.00

72337

09/23 09/01/2023 72337 E H WOLF & SONS INC                      544298 FUEL DELIVERY 2,051.82

09/23 09/01/2023 72337 E H WOLF & SONS INC                      547391 FUEL DELIVERY 2,025.56

          Total 72337: 4,077.38

72338

09/23 09/01/2023 72338 HAWKINS INC 6534348 CHLORINE  1,769.38

          Total 72338: 1,769.38

72339

09/23 09/01/2023 72339 HAWTHORNE HILL HOME 2022-2023 STREET LIGHT REIMBURSE 05-23-2022 THRU 6-21-2023 1,008.52

          Total 72339: 1,008.52

72340

09/23 09/01/2023 72340 MENARDS-CAPITAL ONE  314322123062 MAILBOX POST LAKE PARK 29.16

          Total 72340: 29.16

72341

09/23 09/01/2023 72341 MID CITY CORPORATION                     ROW PMT 20 ROW DEPOSIT REFUND 2022-019 1,000.00

          Total 72341: 1,000.00

72342

09/23 09/01/2023 72342 MOTION & CONTROL EN C91556-001 #112 BUCKET LOCK HYDRAULIC HOSE 200.11

          Total 72342: 200.11

72343

09/23 09/01/2023 72343 PETER, JENNA 08232023 MEALS WMCA 137.75

          Total 72343: 137.75

72344

09/23 09/01/2023 72344 PORT A JOHN 1359477 KOPMEIER SEASONAL RESTRM 103.00

          Total 72344: 103.00

72345

09/23 09/01/2023 72345 SALEM PRESS INC                          184349 LIBRARY/1 ADULT NON FICTION 103.74

          Total 72345: 103.74

72346

09/23 09/01/2023 72346 TAPCO I759831 MAINTENANCE SIMMONS/CAPITAL TRAFFIC LIGHTS AND HEAT 645.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2023 - 9/30/2023 Oct 06, 2023  11:40AM

GL Check Check Invoice Description Check

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Amount

          Total 72346: 645.50

72347

09/23 09/01/2023 72347 THE GLEN AT PEWAUKE ROW PMT 20 ROW DEPOSIT REFUND 2022-040 2,000.00

          Total 72347: 2,000.00

72348

09/23 09/01/2023 72348 THE WANASEK CORPOR ROW PMT 20 ROW DEPOSIT REFUND 2022-045 1,000.00

          Total 72348: 1,000.00

72349

09/23 09/08/2023 72349 ADVANCED SECURITY T 50% DOWN P MOBILE BARRICADE PURCHASE - 50% DOWN PAYMENT 29,990.00

          Total 72349: 29,990.00

72350

09/23 09/08/2023 72350 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 14M4-NNRJ-G LIBRARY/1 ADULT FIC BK 29.98

09/23 09/08/2023 72350 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1HXP-46TP-1 LIBRARY/OFFICE SUPPLIES 73.83

09/23 09/08/2023 72350 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1JFM-D1TT-D LIBRARY/1 ADULT CD 13.98

09/23 09/08/2023 72350 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1JVM-6RKJ-J LIBRARY/CLEANING SUPPLIES - BATHROOM SUPPLIES 122.42

09/23 09/08/2023 72350 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1VR7-7NHK-H LIBRARY/CHILDREN PROGRAMS 33.69

          Total 72350: 273.90

72351

09/23 09/08/2023 72351 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 6140236382 SEWER UNIFORMS 190.50

          Total 72351: 190.50

72352

09/23 09/08/2023 72352 ASSOCIATED APPRAISAL  170170 ASSESSOR/FULL VALUE MAINT-JUNE 2022       3,583.33

          Total 72352: 3,583.33

72353

09/23 09/08/2023 72353 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037728811 LIBRARY/13 ADULT NON FIC BKS            219.51

          Total 72353: 219.51

72354

09/23 09/08/2023 72354 BATZNER PEST CONTRO 49814539 LIBRARY/PEST MGMT AUG 2023 103.40

          Total 72354: 103.40

72355

09/23 09/08/2023 72355 BEACHSIDE BOAT & BAIT  2023-03 CREDIT CARD REIMBURSEMENT 1,222.42

          Total 72355: 1,222.42

72356

09/23 09/08/2023 72356 BICKLER, JAY E                           08302023 BALANCE WORK BOOTS-BICKLER            82.12

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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GL Check Check Invoice Description Check
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          Total 72356: 82.12

72357

09/23 09/08/2023 72357 BRANSKE, ERIC L 08152023 LIBRARY/MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 18.34

          Total 72357: 18.34

72358

09/23 09/08/2023 72358 CONLEY MEDIA LLC                         6333070823-2 CREDIT FROM 7/26/2023 237.18

          Total 72358: 237.18

72359

09/23 09/08/2023 72359 CORE & MAIN LP                           T423989 VALVE REPAIR PARTS 1,245.00

          Total 72359: 1,245.00

72360

09/23 09/08/2023 72360 E H WOLF & SONS INC                      551381 FUEL DELIVERY 1,081.39

09/23 09/08/2023 72360 E H WOLF & SONS INC                      556093 FUEL DELIVERY 3,134.02

          Total 72360: 4,215.41

72361

09/23 09/08/2023 72361 ENGAGEDPATRONS.OR 8373-23-01 LIBRARY/EVENTS SVC 10-01-23 TO 09-30-24 495.00

          Total 72361: 495.00

72362

09/23 09/08/2023 72362 JF AHERN COMPANY                         595032 LIBRARY/ANNUAL FIRE EQUIP INSPECTION 1,344.51

          Total 72362: 1,344.51

72363

09/23 09/08/2023 72363 LASKA, CASIMIR                           ASTRO EVEN EVENT ADVERTISEMENT REIMBURSEMENT 39.00

          Total 72363: 39.00

72364

09/23 09/08/2023 72364 OTIS ELEVATOR COMPA F1000013501 LIFT 1 ELEVATOR 150.00

          Total 72364: 150.00

72365

09/23 09/08/2023 72365 RA SMITH, INC                            175173 CONSTRUCTION SERVICES 2023 RASMITH 1,524.10

          Total 72365: 1,524.10

72366

09/23 09/08/2023 72366 REINDERS INC                             7533457 ROUND UP FOR STREET & CURB CLEAN UP 116.50

          Total 72366: 116.50

72367

09/23 09/08/2023 72367 RESERVE ACCOUNT - PI POSTAGE3 PREPAID POSTAGE ON ACCT #27981091 1,500.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 72367: 1,500.00

72368

09/23 09/08/2023 72368 RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC 147883 SCADA WELL 2 103.50

09/23 09/08/2023 72368 RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC 147884 WELL 2 CONSENT ORDER ASSISTANCE 7,954.50

09/23 09/08/2023 72368 RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC 147885 WELL 4 HMO DESIGN 12,125.25

09/23 09/08/2023 72368 RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC 147886 WELL 6 PFAS ASSISTANCE 302.25

          Total 72368: 20,485.50

72369

09/23 09/08/2023 72369 RUNDLE-SPENCE                            S3126030 TOLIET REPAIR     47.16

          Total 72369: 47.16

72370

09/23 09/08/2023 72370 S-0-S ELECTRONICS CO 23-05022-b BUILDING SECURITY AND CAMERAS 3,013.00

          Total 72370: 3,013.00

72371

09/23 09/08/2023 72371 SECURIAN FINANCIAL G OCT 2023 LIFE INS OCT 2023 574.61

          Total 72371: 574.61

72372

09/23 09/08/2023 72372 STATE OF WISCONSIN C 08312023 STATE SURCHARGES 3,040.86

          Total 72372: 3,040.86

72373

09/23 09/08/2023 72373 TOTAL TOOL SUPPLY, IN 13020374 M18 FUEL HAMMER DRILL 1/2IN 199.00

          Total 72373: 199.00

72374

09/23 09/08/2023 72374 VILLAGE OF PALMYRA 063023 LIBRARY/REPLACEMENT COST FOR DVD 14.00

          Total 72374: 14.00

72375

09/23 09/08/2023 72375 VILLAGE OF SULLIVAN                      448 HOTEL REIMBURSE/WMCA CONF-CS   214.74

          Total 72375: 214.74

72376

09/23 09/08/2023 72376 WAUKESHA COUNTY 4730896 DEV AGREEMENT-MATTER SENIOR HOUSING 30.00

          Total 72376: 30.00

72377

09/23 09/08/2023 72377 WAUKESHA COUNTY TR 08312023 COUNTY SURCHARGES 1,262.68

09/23 09/08/2023 72377 WAUKESHA COUNTY TR 2023-5003006 2022 TAX BILL COLLECTIONS/$1.77 (1780) 3,150.60

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 72377: 4,413.28

72378

09/23 09/15/2023 72378 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1DXG-W9LC- LIBRARY/2 ADULT CD 24.78

09/23 09/15/2023 72378 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1FPH-Q4C4-Q LIBRARY/1 ADULT NON-FIC 30.50

09/23 09/15/2023 72378 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1FVG-LFHR-Q LIBRARY/JUV PROG SUPPLIES 78.98

          Total 72378: 134.26

72379

09/23 09/15/2023 72379 BADGER METER INC                         80137785 ORION CELLULAR LTE SERVICE- AUGUST 2023 799.02

          Total 72379: 799.02

72380

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037674405 LIBRARY/PROCESSING 33.18

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037686271 LIBRARY/PROCESSING 270.99

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037687573 LIBRARY/PROCESSING 32.74

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037688028 LIBRARY/PROCESSING 203.35

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037695548 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 425.35

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037695770 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 16.40

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037699660 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 150.63

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037701821 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 68.59

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037704159 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 153.70

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037707794 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 139.25

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037708262 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 435.63

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037708467 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 70.36

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037713323 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 253.26

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037713328 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 155.30

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037720086 LIBRARY/PROCESSING 151.30

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037721648 LIBRARY/PROCESSING 115.91

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037721699 LIBRARY/2 ADULT SCI FI   29.11

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037726345 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 25.43

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037730130 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 269.79

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037732117 LIBRARY/10 ADULT NON FIC BKS            171.78

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037739778 LIBRARY/PROCESSING 73.76

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037741484 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 515.32

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037742352 LIBRARY/PROCESSING 41.26

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037755047 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 394.97

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037755112 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 231.22

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037756145 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 233.99

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037758210 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 454.90

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037760186 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 121.84

09/23 09/15/2023 72380 BAKER & TAYLOR BOOK 2037762589 LIBRARY/FREIGHT CHARGE 359.11

          Total 72380: 5,598.42

72381

09/23 09/15/2023 72381 BUELOW VETTER BUIKE SEPT 2023 GENERAL MATTERS/NEGOTIATIONS 2,717.00

          Total 72381: 2,717.00

72382

09/23 09/15/2023 72382 DIGGERS HOTLINE INC 230876601 AUG 2023 40.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 72382: 40.00

72383

09/23 09/15/2023 72383 DORNER PRODUCTS, IN 507411 CONTROL VALVE REPLACEMENT 32,564.00

          Total 72383: 32,564.00

72384

09/23 09/15/2023 72384 E H WOLF & SONS INC                      384813 HYDRALIC OIL (CLARITY AW46) 1,547.40

09/23 09/15/2023 72384 E H WOLF & SONS INC                      558399 FUEL DELIVERY 1,831.41

          Total 72384: 3,378.81

72385

09/23 09/15/2023 72385 FOTH, JULIE J                            1651753 POLICE/J FOTH GLOVES, FLASHLIGHT, 5.11 BAG REIMBURSEM 258.98

          Total 72385: 258.98

72386

09/23 09/15/2023 72386 HAWKINS INC 6547114 HMO 7,428.60

          Total 72386: 7,428.60

72387

09/23 09/15/2023 72387 JF AHERN COMPANY                         597355  FIRE EQUIPMENT NEW BUILDING 1,063.80

          Total 72387: 1,063.80

72388

09/23 09/15/2023 72388 KAESTNER AUTO ELECT 425422 #502 STARTER FOR WEED CUTTER 309.99

          Total 72388: 309.99

72389

09/23 09/15/2023 72389 LAKE COUNTRY AUTOCA 97739 #128 TOGGLE SWITH TO RAISE BOX REPLACE 125.00

09/23 09/15/2023 72389 LAKE COUNTRY AUTOCA 97847 #637 TIRE REPAIR 30.00

          Total 72389: 155.00

72390

09/23 09/15/2023 72390 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT,  W06413 #137 LEAF VAC MAINTENANCE AND REPAIR 6,906.68

          Total 72390: 6,906.68

72391

09/23 09/15/2023 72391 MIDWEST METER INC                        0158843-IN 1 1/2" METER TEST 2-1144-00 141 MORRIS ST 149.50

          Total 72391: 149.50

72392

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504176821 LIBRARY/1 ADULT CD                        13.59

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504176822 LIBRARY/ 1 ADULT CD 13.99

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504176824 LIBRARY/2 ADULT DVD                        31.48

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504176825 LIBRARY/1 ADULT DVD                        26.24

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504176826 LIBRARY/JUVENILE 1 DVD                     23.24

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504197199 LIBRARY/ 1 ADULT CD 10.99

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504204471 LIBRARY/1 ADULT DVD                        20.24

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504204472 LIBRARY/1 ADULT DVD                        14.99

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504204473 LIBRARY/1 ADULT DVD                        22.49

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504204474 LIBRARY/1 ADULT DVD                        26.24

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504204475 LIBRARY/1 ADULT DVD                        20.99

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504242297 LIBRARY/1 ADULT CD                        11.99

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504242299 LIBRARY/2 ADULT DVD                        50.23

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504242320 LIBRARY/1 ADULT DVD                        22.49

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504242321 LIBRARY/JUVENILE 1 DVD                     11.24

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504246502 LIBRARY/2 ADULT DVD                        56.23

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504263359 LIBRARY/2 ADULT DVD                        53.23

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504263401 LIBRARY/1 ADULT DVD                        20.24

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504263402 LIBRARY/1 ADULT DVD                        26.24

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504263403 LIBRARY/ 1 JUV CD 11.24

09/23 09/15/2023 72392 MIDWEST TAPE 504263404 LIBRARY/JUVENILE 1 DVD                     26.24

          Total 72392: 513.85

72393

09/23 09/15/2023 72393 NAPA AUTO PARTS                          161820 #401 HEADLIGHT BULB 9.68

09/23 09/15/2023 72393 NAPA AUTO PARTS                          162058 OIL AND FILTERS FOR MOWERS 76.19

          Total 72393: 85.87

72394

09/23 09/15/2023 72394 POMP'S TIRE SERVICE I 60313686 #112 RIGHT AND LEFT FRONT TIRE REPAIRTIRE REPAIR 714.09

          Total 72394: 714.09

72395

09/23 09/15/2023 72395 PORT A JOHN 1360129-IN MAY PORT - A - JOHN SERVICE 206.00

          Total 72395: 206.00

72396

09/23 09/15/2023 72396 POSITIVELY PEWAUKEE                      09132023 POLICE/COMMUNITY DONATION GRILLING CHILLING EVENT 150.00

          Total 72396: 150.00

72397

09/23 09/15/2023 72397 PROHEALTH MEDICAL G 319135 DOT TEST - DPW -TETTING 495.00

09/23 09/15/2023 72397 PROHEALTH MEDICAL G 319372 POLICE/DUNCAN H&P DRUG SCREEN 138.00

          Total 72397: 633.00

72398

09/23 09/15/2023 72398 R & R INSURANCE SERVI 2898659 LIABILITY INSURANCE 27,454.78

09/23 09/15/2023 72398 R & R INSURANCE SERVI 2898660 WC 4THQTR 17,185.27

09/23 09/15/2023 72398 R & R INSURANCE SERVI QTR 4 LIABILI LIABILITY INSURANCE QTR 4 1,684.72

09/23 09/15/2023 72398 R & R INSURANCE SERVI WC  - LIBRAR WORKERS COMP QTR 4 213.73

          Total 72398: 46,538.50

72399

09/23 09/15/2023 72399 REINDERS INC                             7533664 ROUND UP FOR STREET & CURB CLEAN UP 116.50

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 72399: 116.50

72400

09/23 09/15/2023 72400 SHRED-IT USA                             8004552260 PAPER SHRED 08.09.23 62.97

          Total 72400: 62.97

72401

09/23 09/15/2023 72401 STREICHERS 1649841 POLICE/POLZIN NEW HIRE UNIFORM PANTS 59.99

09/23 09/15/2023 72401 STREICHERS 1650510 POLICE/CHAMBER SNAKE/BARREL FLAG 9MM (4) 62.00

09/23 09/15/2023 72401 STREICHERS 1652180 POLICE/RHODE SCIT HELMET, BALLISTIC PLATE, TACTICAL GR 1,583.46

09/23 09/15/2023 72401 STREICHERS 1652181 POLICE/CIANO HOLSTER 159.99

09/23 09/15/2023 72401 STREICHERS 1652182 POLICE/SCIT RIFLES AND ACCESSORIES 1,671.96

09/23 09/15/2023 72401 STREICHERS 1652780 POLICE/POLZIN NEW HIRE NAME LETTERING ON UNFIORMS/P 1,144.97

09/23 09/15/2023 72401 STREICHERS S1531113 POLICE/POLZIN NEW HIRE BALLISTICS VEST, PATCH WORK, B 2,180.71

          Total 72401: 6,863.08

72402

09/23 09/15/2023 72402 TRAF-O-TERIA SYSTEM                      18235 POLICE/PARKING CITATION BOOKLETS         1,209.05

          Total 72402: 1,209.05

72403

09/23 09/15/2023 72403 US CELLULAR 0601656261 TABLET SERVICE 63.00

          Total 72403: 63.00

72404

09/23 09/15/2023 72404 WALMART                                  23006851 RESTITUTION BRENES 35.23

          Total 72404: 35.23

72405

09/23 09/15/2023 72405 WAUKESHA COUNTY TE S0808837 POLICE/WCTC FIRING RANGE BILLING 120.00

          Total 72405: 120.00

72406

09/23 09/15/2023 72406 WIDOWSKI, JENNIFER 294 LIBRARY/ADULT PROGRAM 145.00

          Total 72406: 145.00

72407

09/23 09/15/2023 72407 WISCONSIN STATE LABO 752374 GROSS ALPHA-RADIUM & URANIUM STATE HYGIENE LAB 628.00

          Total 72407: 628.00

72408

09/23 09/15/2023 72408 ZIGNEGO READY MIX IN 153338 ZIGNEGO CONCRETE BLOCKS  379.80

          Total 72408: 379.80

72409

09/23 09/22/2023 72409 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 11JD-RY9M-7 LIBRARY/OFFICE SUPPLIES (REFUND FOR SHIPPING CHARGE) 14.99-

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/23 09/22/2023 72409 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 11LX-1PJR-1T LIBRARY/4 ADULT FIC BK 51.95

09/23 09/22/2023 72409 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 11PJ-H1V6-X1 LIBRARY/3 JUV BK 35.37

09/23 09/22/2023 72409 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1DL7-JY39-YL LIBRARY/2 ADULT SCI FI BKS 62.74

09/23 09/22/2023 72409 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1HKN-MX4F-X LIBRARY/OFFICE SUPPLIES 48.77

09/23 09/22/2023 72409 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1PQ1-9T3T-N LIBRARY/YA PROG SUPPLIES 53.29

09/23 09/22/2023 72409 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1WND-GRL4- LIBRARY/JUV PROG SUPPLIES 54.57

09/23 09/22/2023 72409 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1WND-GRL4- LIBRARY/BUILDING SUPPLIES - PARTS FOR DOORS 73.53

09/23 09/22/2023 72409 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1XLR-94TN-X LIBRARY/OFFICE SUPPLIES 33.69

          Total 72409: 398.92

72410

09/23 09/22/2023 72410 CENTER POINT LARGE P 2036538 LIBRARY/2 LARGE PRINT BOOKS 49.14

          Total 72410: 49.14

72411

09/23 09/22/2023 72411 CITY OF PEWAUKEE                         OCT 2023 OCT 2023 FIRE/EMS 170,026.42

          Total 72411: 170,026.42

72412

09/23 09/22/2023 72412 DIVERSIFIED BENEFIT S 391056 SEPTEMBER 2023 155.63

          Total 72412: 155.63

72413

09/23 09/22/2023 72413 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWA 750097 MAINTAINACE OF COLLECTION CLEANING TOOLS 35.45

09/23 09/22/2023 72413 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWA 849691 LIGHT BULBS 13.18

09/23 09/22/2023 72413 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWA 849699 DPW FITTING FOR WEED SPRAYER 2.39

09/23 09/22/2023 72413 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWA 849701 #503  SHORE PICKUP BUSHING 5.69

09/23 09/22/2023 72413 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWA 849726 AIR FILTER DEHUMIDIFIER 6.99

09/23 09/22/2023 72413 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWA 849825 PAINT THINNER FOR PAINT SPRAYER 8.59

09/23 09/22/2023 72413 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWA 849843 CUT OFF WHEEL FOR VALVE REAPIR 14.34

09/23 09/22/2023 72413 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWA 849857 AIR FILTER DEHUMIDIFIER 6.99

09/23 09/22/2023 72413 ELLIOTT'S ACE HARDWA H60576 POLICE/BOAT PATROL 49.98

          Total 72413: 143.60

72414

09/23 09/22/2023 72414 HIPPENMEYER REILLY B 55142 AND 55 GENERAL LEGAL 7,425.25

          Total 72414: 7,425.25

72415

09/23 09/22/2023 72415 HYDROCORP                                0073903-in CROSS CONNECT PRGM AUG 2023 2,137.00

          Total 72415: 2,137.00

72416

09/23 09/22/2023 72416 JAMES IMAGING SYSTE 34816116 LIBRARY/MONTHLY COPIER LEASE/AUGUST 2023 849.84

          Total 72416: 849.84

72417

09/23 09/22/2023 72417 JANI-KING OF MILWAUKE MIL09230393 LIBRARY/JANITORIAL SVC SEPT 2023 2,675.91

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 72417: 2,675.91

72418

09/23 09/22/2023 72418 JOHNSON CONTROLS S 39290207 VILLAGE HALL ALARM  MONITORING 432.31

          Total 72418: 432.31

72419

09/23 09/22/2023 72419 L.F. GEORGE, INC                         LC18633 LF GEORGE / BOBCAT RENTAL 1,270.00

          Total 72419: 1,270.00

72420

09/23 09/22/2023 72420 LAKE COUNTRY AUTOCA 98132 POLICE UNIT 640 FILTER AND OIL CHANGE 72.86

09/23 09/22/2023 72420 LAKE COUNTRY AUTOCA 98133 POLICE UNIT #637 116.65

          Total 72420: 189.51

72421

09/23 09/22/2023 72421 LEXISNEXIS RISK DATA  1451230-2023 POLICE/RECORD CHKS-AUGUST 2023 200.00

          Total 72421: 200.00

72422

09/23 09/22/2023 72422 LITHO-CRAFT CO                           23579 COURT ENVELPES 169.00

          Total 72422: 169.00

72423

09/23 09/22/2023 72423 MACQUEEN EQUIPMENT,  W06449 #139 LEAF VAC MAINTENANCE 2,159.45

          Total 72423: 2,159.45

72424

09/23 09/22/2023 72424 MIDWEST FIBER NETWO 33864 SEWER/INTERNET 150.13

09/23 09/22/2023 72424 MIDWEST FIBER NETWO 33865 LIFT STATION INTERNET 150.13

          Total 72424: 300.26

72425

09/23 09/22/2023 72425 MIDWEST TAPE - HOOPL 504294888 LIBRARY/DIGITAL ACCT ENDING 8-31-23 743.85

          Total 72425: 743.85

72426

09/23 09/22/2023 72426 NELSON, KELLY                            09062023 LIBRARY/RMBRSE MILEAGE 18.34

09/23 09/22/2023 72426 NELSON, KELLY                            09082023 LIBRARY/ADULT/FRIENDS PROGRAM REFRESHMENTS 34.98

          Total 72426: 53.32

72427

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA 007705208172 LIBRARY/SPECTRUM/INTERNET AND PHONE 8/23 222.94

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA 1175-4215 LIBRARY/SMS/PATRON COUNT SOFTWARE 526.68

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA 2687329162 LIBRARY/GO DADDY/ANNUAL WEBSITE DOMAIN RENEWAL 45.34

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA 29248 LIBRARY/JFJ/DISC CLEANING SUPPLIES 128.24

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA 3785398 LIBRARY/ADOBE/SUBSCRIPTION EXPIRED DEC 2026 60.00

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA 416009104010 LIBRARY/ADULT/PROGRAM PRIZES 28.75

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA 4796720609 LIBRARY/GOOGLE/WORKSPACE JULY 6.00

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA 5106 LIBRARY/SMS/FOREIGN TRANSACTION FEE 10.53

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA 553695829199 LIBRARY/BRIDGES GRANT/LIBRARY OF THINGS 9.97

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA 7354147 LIBRARY/DEMCO/PROCESSING SUPPLIES 90.80

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA CE4EF2C2-00 LIBRARY/SLING/SCHEDULING SOFTWARE 25.56

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA WEB2100539 LIBRARY/DISPLAYS2GO/LITERATURE POCKETS 47.40

09/23 09/22/2023 72427 NORTH SHORE BANK CA WINWOR0241 LIBRARY/DOJ/BACKGROUND CHECK FOR NEW EMPLOYEE 7.00

          Total 72427: 1,209.21

72428

09/23 09/22/2023 72428 NORTHERN LAKE SERVI 2312958 8/8/2023 BACTI TEST 100.00

09/23 09/22/2023 72428 NORTHERN LAKE SERVI 2313386 2023 LEAD AND COPPER TEST 660.00

09/23 09/22/2023 72428 NORTHERN LAKE SERVI 2313405 PFAS TESTING 8/8/2023 275.00

09/23 09/22/2023 72428 NORTHERN LAKE SERVI 2313945 8/15/2023 BACTI TEST 75.00

09/23 09/22/2023 72428 NORTHERN LAKE SERVI 2314050 8/22/2023 BACTI TEST 100.00

          Total 72428: 1,210.00

72429

09/23 09/22/2023 72429 ORGANIZATION DEVELO 13885 POLICE/DUNCAN PSYCH EVALUATION 700.00

          Total 72429: 700.00

72430

09/23 09/22/2023 72430 PETER, JENNA MILEAGE MA MILEAGE MAY TO SEPT 1 7.34

          Total 72430: 7.34

72431

09/23 09/22/2023 72431 PEWAUKEE PARKS & RE X23003084 RESTITUTION DYLAN HENNING PARK SINK 460.15

          Total 72431: 460.15

72432

09/23 09/22/2023 72432 PEWAUKEE SCHOOL DIS SEPT 2023 MOBILE HOME FEES SEPT 2023 93.86

          Total 72432: 93.86

72433

09/23 09/22/2023 72433 PROHEALTH CARE LABO 10003537448 POLICE/LEGAL BLOOD DRAW/09/01/2023 37.13

          Total 72433: 37.13

72434

09/23 09/22/2023 72434 PROHEALTH MEDICAL G 319308 LIBRARY/NEW HIRE SCREENING               65.00

          Total 72434: 65.00

72435

09/23 09/22/2023 72435 RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC 148129 GIS NAINTENANCE 105.75

09/23 09/22/2023 72435 RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC 148130 KOPMEIER LIFT STATION DESIGN 426.00

09/23 09/22/2023 72435 RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC 148131 WELL 2 CONSENT ORDER ASSISTANCE 1,941.00

09/23 09/22/2023 72435 RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC 148132 WELL 4 HMO DESIGN 10,887.25

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/23 09/22/2023 72435 RUEKERT & MIELKE, INC 148133 WELL 6 PFAS ASSISTANCE 615.75

          Total 72435: 13,975.75

72436

09/23 09/22/2023 72436 SALEM PRESS INC                          185993 LIBRARY/1 ADULT NON FIC 154.44

          Total 72436: 154.44

72437

09/23 09/22/2023 72437 SCHLITZ AUDUBON NAT 1230 LIBRARY/ADULT PROGRAM/FOUNDATION DONATION 100.00

          Total 72437: 100.00

72438

09/23 09/22/2023 72438 SCOTT'S TREE MOVING  HYDRANT RE HYDRANT RENTAL DEPOSIT LESS USAGE INV 312 1,040.30

          Total 72438: 1,040.30

72439

09/23 09/22/2023 72439 SHERWIN INDUSTRIES I SC051049 50 LB GLASS BEADS HWY SPEC 525.00

          Total 72439: 525.00

72440

09/23 09/22/2023 72440 STARR, TAMARA 100127 LIBRARY/ADULT PROGRAM/FOUNDATION 150.00

          Total 72440: 150.00

72441

09/23 09/22/2023 72441 STREICHERS 1653494 POLICE/DUNCAN NEW HIRE DUTY BELT, GLOVE POUCH, BELT,  968.93

          Total 72441: 968.93

72442

09/23 09/22/2023 72442 TAYLOR COMPUTER SER 25239 ADVANCED SERVER MONITORING/IT 582.00

          Total 72442: 582.00

72443

09/23 09/22/2023 72443 WALMART                                  23006271 RESTITUION SANTIAGO 86.31

09/23 09/22/2023 72443 WALMART                                  23006389 RESTITUION TRYBULA 109.76

          Total 72443: 196.07

72444

09/23 09/22/2023 72444 WASTE MANAGEMENT                         0000351-2275 2023 DISPOSAL STREET SWEEPINGS 2,865.02

09/23 09/22/2023 72444 WASTE MANAGEMENT                         0529993-4163 SOLID WASTE REFUSE 27,304.10

          Total 72444: 30,169.12

72445

09/23 09/22/2023 72445 WAUKESHA COUNTY TR 2023-4002010 PAVEMENT MARKING - LONG LINES 4,164.20

          Total 72445: 4,164.20

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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72446

09/23 09/22/2023 72446 WISCONSIN CONTRACT 501884 WIRE MESH FOR SKIDSTER BUCKET 93.93

          Total 72446: 93.93

72447

09/23 09/29/2023 72447 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 13HW-TWYT- LIBRARY/JUV PROG SUPPLIES 146.04

09/23 09/29/2023 72447 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1HF6-PHCX-1 LIBRARY/3 ADULT FIC BK 37.91

09/23 09/29/2023 72447 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1TK3-CFQR-1 LIBRARY/ADULT PROG SUPPLIES 44.18

09/23 09/29/2023 72447 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1VL3-QW6Q-6 LIBRARY/BUILDING SUPPLIES - CHILD-PROOF ELECTRICAL CO 4.65

09/23 09/29/2023 72447 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVI 1WRT-6FP7-3 LIBRARY/1 JUV PIC BK 12.99

          Total 72447: 245.77

72448

09/23 09/29/2023 72448 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 6140240282 SEWER UNIFORMS 186.07

09/23 09/29/2023 72448 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 6140242913 MAT EXCHANGE SEPT 2023 40.10

09/23 09/29/2023 72448 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 6140244238 SEWER UNIFORMS 186.07

09/23 09/29/2023 72448 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 6140248138 SEWER UNIFORMS 186.07

09/23 09/29/2023 72448 ARAMARK UNIFORM & C 6140252153 WATER UNIFORMS 184.29

          Total 72448: 782.60

72449

09/23 09/29/2023 72449 BIG JIM'S SMALL ENGINE  137269 #129 #130 NEW CHAINSAW BARS 89.14

          Total 72449: 89.14

72450

09/23 09/29/2023 72450 BLACKSTONE PUBLISHI 2118348 LIBRARY/ADULT 3 AUDIO CDS 118.44

          Total 72450: 118.44

72451

09/23 09/29/2023 72451 E H WOLF & SONS INC                      573087 FUEL DELIVERY 899.84

          Total 72451: 899.84

72452

09/23 09/29/2023 72452 EUROFINS EATON ANAL 8100066214 WELL 2 GROSS ALPHA SAMPLING 380.00

          Total 72452: 380.00

72453

09/23 09/29/2023 72453 GATEWAY TECHNICAL C 28244 POLICE/RHODE TRAINING 300.00

          Total 72453: 300.00

72454

09/23 09/29/2023 72454 GILLUND ENTERPRISES                      895210 DPW/SUPPLY/RUST & FUEL INJ CLNRS         206.60

          Total 72454: 206.60

72455

09/23 09/29/2023 72455 HAWKINS INC 6559557 CHLORINE  1,554.73

09/23 09/29/2023 72455 HAWKINS INC 6564579 WELL #5 HMO CHEMICAL FEED PUMP  TUBING 268.49

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 72455: 1,823.22

72456

09/23 09/29/2023 72456 INCLUSION SOLUTIONS,  144246 EXPRESS VOTE TROLLEY 141.05

          Total 72456: 141.05

72457

09/23 09/29/2023 72457 JF AHERN COMPANY                         597672  FIRE EQUIPMENT 1 FIRE EXT RECHARGE POLICE 55.03

          Total 72457: 55.03

72458

09/23 09/29/2023 72458 JX ENTERPRISES, INC 1244544S #103 PATROL TRUCK MAINTANANCE OIL/LUBE/FUEL FILTER 557.92

09/23 09/29/2023 72458 JX ENTERPRISES, INC 1244599S #104 PATROL TRUCK MAINTENANCE OIL/LUBE/FUEL FILTER 557.92

          Total 72458: 1,115.84

72459

09/23 09/29/2023 72459 KUENY ARCHITECTS, LL 5449 DPW CONSTRUCTION ADMIN 19,320.75

          Total 72459: 19,320.75

72460

09/23 09/29/2023 72460 KUJAWA ENTERPRISES I 250788 LIBRARY/LANDSCAPE MNT - SEPT 2023 1,971.25

          Total 72460: 1,971.25

72461

09/23 09/29/2023 72461 KUSTOM SIGNALS INC 606222 BELT CLIPS FOR CAMERAS FOR BOATS PER VILLAGE ADMINIS 91.00

          Total 72461: 91.00

72462

09/23 09/29/2023 72462 LAKE COUNTRY BARGE                       3326 LAKE PATROL/USED BOAT LIFT  2,250.00

          Total 72462: 2,250.00

72463

09/23 09/29/2023 72463 MADISON NATIONAL LIF 1581809 DISABILITY OCT 2023 2,015.37

          Total 72463: 2,015.37

72464

09/23 09/29/2023 72464 PERSONNEL EVALUATIO 48909 POLICE/NEW HIRE EVALUATION DUNCAN 25.00

          Total 72464: 25.00

72465

09/23 09/29/2023 72465 RA SMITH, INC                            175847 DPW SWPPP SITE PLAN REVIEW 753.75

          Total 72465: 753.75

72466

09/23 09/29/2023 72466 STREICHERS 1654264 POLICE/DUNCAN LEFT HAND HOLSTER 100.00

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE Check Register - MONTHLY FOR BOARD Page:     16

Check Issue Dates: 9/1/2023 - 9/30/2023 Oct 06, 2023  11:40AM

GL Check Check Invoice Description Check

Period Issue Date Number Payee Number Amount

          Total 72466: 100.00

72467

09/23 09/29/2023 72467 SWANSON, SHARON 2023-921.6P LIBRARY/JUV PROGRAM 150.00

          Total 72467: 150.00

72468

09/23 09/29/2023 72468 TAYLOR COMPUTER SER 25237 LIBRARY/MANAGED SERVICES SEPT 2023 305.00

          Total 72468: 305.00

72469

09/23 09/29/2023 72469 US CELLULAR 0601828034 POLICE/CELL PHONE 08/01/2023-09/01/2023 433.01

09/23 09/29/2023 72469 US CELLULAR 0603975546 POTS ELEVATOR PHONE 17.19

          Total 72469: 450.20

72470

09/23 09/29/2023 72470 WALDEN, NEITZKE & KU 00967 LIBRARY/LEGAL SVCS AUGUST 2023 1,072.50

          Total 72470: 1,072.50

72471

09/23 09/29/2023 72471 WISCONSIN LIBRARY AS 18298 LIBRARY/WLA ANNUAL CONFERENCE - NELSON 395.00

09/23 09/29/2023 72471 WISCONSIN LIBRARY AS 18349 LIBRARY/WLA ANNUAL CONFERENCE - CHAMPE 395.00

          Total 72471: 790.00

300000274

09/23 09/09/2023 300000274 ACH RHYME BUSINESS  34652322 COPIES & LEASE 517.55

          Total 300000274: 517.55

300000294

09/23 09/24/2023 300000294 ACH WI EMPLOYEE TRU 10/2023 OCT HEALTH INSURANCE 59,028.52

          Total 300000294: 59,028.52

300000296

09/23 09/13/2023 300000296 ACH KWIK TRIP INC - FU DPW 08-2023 DPW- AUGUST 2023 1,473.30

09/23 09/13/2023 300000296 ACH KWIK TRIP INC - FU PD 08-2023 POLICE- AUGUST 2023 2,984.24

09/23 09/13/2023 300000296 ACH KWIK TRIP INC - FU SEWER 08-20 SEWER- AUGUST 2023 474.62

09/23 09/13/2023 300000296 ACH KWIK TRIP INC - FU STORM 08-20 STORM- AUGUST 2023 957.28

09/23 09/13/2023 300000296 ACH KWIK TRIP INC - FU WTR 08-2023 WATER- AUGUST 2023 588.44

          Total 300000296: 6,477.88

300000297

09/23 09/29/2023 300000297 ACH WE ENERGIES 4722750263 LIBRARY/UTILITIES GAS 8/07/2023 TO 9/06/2023 4,138.40

          Total 300000297: 4,138.40

300000298

09/23 09/15/2023 300000298 ACH WE ENERGIES 4705898263 497 PARK AVE -SEWER-MAPLE LIFT 78.60

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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          Total 300000298: 78.60

300000299

09/23 09/15/2023 300000299 ACH WE ENERGIES 4705867614 1000 HICKORY/PUBLIC WORKS GAS SERVICE 37.35

          Total 300000299: 37.35

300000300

09/23 09/20/2023 300000300 ACH WE ENERGIES 4706404001 235 HICKORY  -PD GARAGE - GAS 47.94

09/23 09/20/2023 300000300 ACH WE ENERGIES 4706767780 235 HICKORY  -VILLAGE HALL - GAS 11.71

09/23 09/20/2023 300000300 ACH WE ENERGIES 4707736615 235 HICKORY  -VILLAGE HALL - ELECTRIC 1,883.08

09/23 09/20/2023 300000300 ACH WE ENERGIES 4711400298 1000 HICKORY  -DPW - ELECTRIC & GAS/MTR PNXZT15467 2,361.41

09/23 09/20/2023 300000300 ACH WE ENERGIES 4711705922 1000 HICKORY  -DPW - ELECTRIC/MTR PVXZT79300 851.17

          Total 300000300: 5,155.31

300000301

09/23 09/20/2023 300000301 ACH WE ENERGIES 4705283588 515 KOPMEIER DR  - KOPMEIER LIFT 148.95

09/23 09/20/2023 300000301 ACH WE ENERGIES 4705584355 632 W WISCONSIN AVE  - WHITE OAKS LIFT 103.21

09/23 09/20/2023 300000301 ACH WE ENERGIES 4705860336 231 SUSSEX ST  - SUSSEX LIFT 23.49

09/23 09/20/2023 300000301 ACH WE ENERGIES 4706456183 1205 E WISCONSIN AVE -LIFT STATION #1 - GAS 25.50

09/23 09/20/2023 300000301 ACH WE ENERGIES 47083866853 1205 W WISCONSIN AVE  - LIFT #1 PUMP  - ELEC 4,126.04

          Total 300000301: 4,427.19

300000302

09/23 09/01/2023 300000302 ACH WE ENERGIES 4683536254 460 LAKE ST -WELL STATION 108.43

09/23 09/01/2023 300000302 ACH WE ENERGIES 4683707667 1010 QUINLAN DR -WELL #5 GAS 16.00

09/23 09/01/2023 300000302 ACH WE ENERGIES 4683713727 511 LAKE ST -STANDPIPE 83.28

09/23 09/01/2023 300000302 ACH WE ENERGIES 4684110453 626 STEPPING STONE -BOOSTER PUMP 263.67

09/23 09/01/2023 300000302 ACH WE ENERGIES 4684551612 W240N3301 CTY RD J -STANDPIPE 23.40

09/23 09/01/2023 300000302 ACH WE ENERGIES 468608455 125 CAPITOL DR -WELL #2 ENERGY ANALYSIS 1,532.48

09/23 09/01/2023 300000302 ACH WE ENERGIES 4686106382 1004 HICKORY ST -WELL #3 11,958.40

09/23 09/01/2023 300000302 ACH WE ENERGIES 4686283535 800 MAIN ST -WELL #4 5,486.24

09/23 09/01/2023 300000302 ACH WE ENERGIES 4686891099 1010 QUINLAN DR -WELL #5 ELEC 5,069.57

          Total 300000302: 24,541.47

300000303

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4716594989 1298 CAPITOL DR - STREET LIGHT 130.50

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4716736255 453 LEANORE CT - REAR - STREET LIGHT 22.61

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4716811220 101 WESTFIELD WAY - STREET LIGHT 49.25

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4716878221 204 PARKVIEW CT - STREET LIGHT 135.84

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4716892319 276 MEADOWCREEK DR - REAR - STREET LIGHT 27.67

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4716903367 235 HICKORY ST -STREET LIGHTING   2,506.35

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717081831 MAIN ST & RICHMOND DR - STREET LIGHT 40.64

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717096956 144 W WISCONSIN - STREET LIGHT 206.04

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717146143 122 SIMMONS AVE - STREET LIGHT 23.86

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717178639 327 WILLOW GROVE DR - STREET LIGHT 347.06

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717200016 590 WESTFIELD WAY - STREET LIGHT 58.52

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717389757 1190 CECELIA DR UNIT B - STREET LIGHT 30.91

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717556663 549 QUINLAN DR - STREET LIGHT 21.02

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717644131 WEST AVE & W. WISCONSIN AVE -LED STREET LIGHT 17.49

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717660182 1201 CHESTERWOOD LN - STREET LIGHT 20.53

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717674721 1070 N SHORE DR - STREET LIGHT 25.51

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717779231 1299 TURNBERRY DR - STREET LIGHT 21.47

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717815344 419 CHESCHIRE LN - STREET LIGHT 16.82

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717837575 829 QUINLAN DR - STREET LIGHT 36.29

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717898341 326 LAKE ST - STREET LIGHT 100.73

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4717959192 100 E WISCONSIN AVE -CLOCK 19.96

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4718126766 822 RIDGEWAY DR - STREET LIGHT 32.33

09/23 09/29/2023 300000303 ACH WE ENERGIES 4718148793 309 QUINLAN DR - STREET LIGHT 135.79

          Total 300000303: 4,027.19

          Grand Totals:  609,607.70

Summary by General Ledger Account Number

GL Account Debit Credit Proof

110-00-17110-000-000 1,500.00 .00 1,500.00

110-00-21337-000-200 59,028.52 .00 59,028.52

110-00-21337-000-300 2,015.37 .00 2,015.37

110-00-21337-000-400 574.61 .00 574.61

110-00-21400-000-000 52.11 391,476.89- 391,424.78-

110-00-21761-000-000 93.86 .00 93.86

110-00-22105-000-000 7,000.00 .00 7,000.00

110-00-23512-000-000 39.00 .00 39.00

110-00-45100-000-000 4,994.99 .00 4,994.99

110-00-51120-000-100 30.00 .00 30.00

110-00-51200-000-140 169.00 .00 169.00

110-00-51300-000-000 5,470.00 .00 5,470.00

110-00-51300-000-110 1,955.25 .00 1,955.25

110-00-51320-000-000 2,717.00 .00 2,717.00

110-00-51420-000-140 359.83 .00 359.83

110-00-51440-000-000 141.05 .00 141.05

110-00-51450-000-000 155.63 .00 155.63

110-00-51460-000-000 148.09 .00 148.09

110-00-51470-000-000 173.26 12.80- 160.46

110-00-51511-000-000 3,150.60 .00 3,150.60

110-00-51600-000-310 2,507.76 .00 2,507.76

110-00-51938-000-000 30,810.79 .00 30,810.79

110-00-52100-000-140 1,209.05 .00 1,209.05

110-00-52100-000-310 3,426.48 .00 3,426.48

110-00-52100-000-320 963.10 .00 963.10

110-00-52100-000-330 551.96 .00 551.96

110-00-52100-000-340 150.00 .00 150.00

110-00-52100-000-350 420.00 .00 420.00

110-00-52100-000-360 62.00 .00 62.00

110-00-52100-000-380 433.01 .00 433.01

110-00-52100-000-400 6,297.04 .00 6,297.04

110-00-52200-000-000 135,436.50 .00 135,436.50

110-00-53100-000-120 859.50 .00 859.50

110-00-53100-000-140 399.50 .00 399.50

110-00-53310-000-310 82.12 .00 82.12

110-00-53310-000-311 6,372.97 39.31- 6,333.66

110-00-53330-000-310 14,620.32 .00 14,620.32

110-00-53420-000-310 5,041.71 .00 5,041.71

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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110-00-53620-000-000 21,024.48 .00 21,024.48

110-00-53635-000-000 6,279.62 .00 6,279.62

110-00-53641-000-000 233.00 .00 233.00

110-00-55200-000-000 16,579.50 .00 16,579.50

110-00-55300-000-000 18,010.42 .00 18,010.42

110-00-59900-000-100 29,990.00 .00 29,990.00

200-00-21400-000-000 .00 17,170.32- 17,170.32-

200-00-53300-000-100 1,524.10 .00 1,524.10

200-00-55200-000-000 76.72 .00 76.72

200-00-57324-003-000 15,569.50 .00 15,569.50

510-00-21400-000-000 .00 5,455.29- 5,455.29-

510-00-51000-000-000 5,455.29 .00 5,455.29

600-00-21400-000-000 13.11 85,019.76- 85,006.65-

600-00-23501-000-000 1,040.30 .00 1,040.30

600-00-50605-002-000 1,857.25 .00 1,857.25

600-00-50605-006-000 16.00 .00 16.00

600-00-50622-000-000 22,622.64 .00 22,622.64

600-00-50625-002-000 6.99 .00 6.99

600-00-50630-003-000 2,218.00 .00 2,218.00

600-00-50631-002-000 4,853.63 .00 4,853.63

600-00-50631-003-000 4,284.59 .00 4,284.59

600-00-50631-005-000 1,558.21 .00 1,558.21

600-00-50640-001-010 99.50 .00 99.50

600-00-50641-001-000 130.23 .00 130.23

600-00-50650-002-000 106.68 .00 106.68

600-00-50651-003-000 5,109.34 .00 5,109.34

600-00-50653-003-000 149.50 .00 149.50

600-00-50653-007-000 365.79 .00 365.79

600-00-50655-002-000 263.67 .00 263.67

600-00-50700-001-000 588.44 .00 588.44

600-00-50903-004-000 33.72 .00 33.72

600-00-50904-001-000 336.49 13.11- 323.38

600-00-50923-002-000 33,826.00 .00 33,826.00

600-00-50923-003-000 2,240.50 .00 2,240.50

600-00-50923-005-000 14.00 .00 14.00

600-00-50924-000-000 3,298.29 .00 3,298.29

650-00-21400-000-000 .00 8,511.66- 8,511.66-

650-00-51938-000-000 2,287.51 .00 2,287.51

650-00-53310-000-310 957.28 .00 957.28

650-00-53310-100-310 1,547.40 .00 1,547.40

650-00-53330-000-310 38.84 .00 38.84

650-00-53330-100-310 406.68 .00 406.68

650-00-53440-000-310 2,871.02 .00 2,871.02

650-00-53650-000-000 402.93 .00 402.93

675-00-10367-000-000 3,573.40 .00 3,573.40

675-00-21400-000-000 .00 8,916.69- 8,916.69-

675-00-53310-100-310 8.59 .00 8.59

675-00-53470-000-310 5,334.70 .00 5,334.70

700-00-10367-000-000 3,864.15 .00 3,864.15

700-00-10367-000-700 602.60 .00 602.60

700-00-21400-000-000 13.11 51,474.27- 51,461.16-

700-00-50821-000-000 354.25 .00 354.25

700-00-50822-002-000 4,126.04 .00 4,126.04

700-00-50822-003-000 25.50 .00 25.50

700-00-50822-005-000 200.18 .00 200.18

700-00-50822-007-000 150.00 .00 150.00

700-00-50822-010-000 32,584.41 .00 32,584.41

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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700-00-50831-002-000 35.45 .00 35.45

700-00-50834-002-000 20.17 .00 20.17

700-00-50835-002-000 474.62 .00 474.62

700-00-50836-000-000 356.49 13.11- 343.38

700-00-50851-004-000 399.51 .00 399.51

700-00-50852-001-000 426.00 .00 426.00

700-00-50852-003-000 14.00 .00 14.00

700-00-50853-000-000 7,840.90 .00 7,840.90

900-00-21400-000-000 14.99 26,567.15- 26,552.16-

900-00-55110-000-141 6,284.08 .00 6,284.08

900-00-55110-000-142 683.01 .00 683.01

900-00-55110-000-143 1,474.11 .00 1,474.11

900-00-55110-000-144 1,836.00 14.99- 1,821.01

900-00-55110-000-146 898.68 .00 898.68

900-00-55110-000-150 1,898.45 .00 1,898.45

900-00-55110-000-310 6,295.67 .00 6,295.67

900-00-55110-000-311 4,361.34 .00 4,361.34

900-00-55110-000-312 743.85 .00 743.85

900-00-55110-000-313 724.51 .00 724.51

900-00-55110-000-400 1,072.50 .00 1,072.50

900-00-55110-000-450 9.97 .00 9.97

900-00-55110-000-500 284.98 .00 284.98

950-00-21400-000-000 .00 2,862.53- 2,862.53-

950-00-51938-000-000 402.56 .00 402.56

950-00-52100-000-300 2,299.98 .00 2,299.98

950-00-52100-000-410 159.99 .00 159.99

960-00-21400-000-000 .00 12,246.46- 12,246.46-

960-00-55200-000-150 11,024.04 .00 11,024.04

960-00-55200-000-155 1,222.42 .00 1,222.42

          Grand Totals:  609,794.34 609,794.34- .00

Report Criteria:

Report type:  Invoice detail

Check.Type = {<>} "Adjustment"

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check



 

 

 

To: Jeff Knutson, Village President 
 Village Board 

From: Kayla Haack 
 Village Treasurer  
 
Date: October 13, 2023 

Re: Agenda Item _________, Quarterly Revenue and Expenses to Budget & Fund Balance Summary   
 

 
BACKGROUND 
The Village Board has requested quarterly financial reports. Attached, please find the Revenue & Expenditures to Budget, 
comparing current YTD to previous YTD, and Preliminary Fund Balance.  
 
ACTION REQUESTED 
To review the attached financial documents and present any questions.  
 
ANALYSIS 

 
Revenues- Village revenues are exceeding budget projections at this point. Right-of-way permits, 
building/electrical/plumbing permits, recreation revenues and interest income play a substantial role in the Village 
meeting almost 100% of their budgeted revenues by September 30th.   

 
Expenses- Expenses are coming in as projected at approximately 74% as of September 30th. Police uniform and 
communications are currently coming in over projected but the wages are drastically under budget due to staffing 
shortages. The building inspection contract is coming in well over budget this year but the offset is revenues, which are 
all coming in significantly over budget. This is due to the Westerly project on Swan Rd, as well as new home permits for 
The Glen at Pewaukee -Cornerstone Development.  
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9/30/2022 9/30/2023 2023 % to
Prev Yr 
Actual

Curr Yr 
Actual Budget Budget

REVENUES
TAXES 3,417,244     4,303,502     4,379,087     98%
SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS 2,500            2,500            2,000            125%
INTERGOVERNMENTAL 413,217        449,162        689,841        65%
LICENSES & PERMITS 271,198        338,118        262,000        129%
FINES, FORFEITS AND PENALTIES 117,457        133,638        180,000        74%
PUBLIC CHARGES FOR SERVICES 602,347        692,654        728,358        95%
INTERGOVERNMENTAL CHARGES FOR SERVICES 331,874        451,192        572,372        79%
MISCELLANEOUS REVENUES 184,550        370,464        108,092        343%
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES -               97,815          130,420        75%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND REVENUES 5,340,387     6,839,044     7,052,170     97%

EXPENDITURES
GENERAL GOVERNMENT 663,260        602,405        787,551        76%
POLICE 1,777,763     1,811,044     2,762,708     66%
FIRE & EMS 1,183,426     1,354,365     1,625,238     83%
BUILDING INSPECTION 116,611        149,666        116,129        129%
PUBLIC WORKS 737,073        750,012        1,059,066     71%
HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES 4,043            2,972            4,043            74%
CULTURE, RECREATION & URBAN FORESTRY 503,425        557,498        695,823        80%
CAPITAL OUTLAY 107,040        1,514            -               0%
CONTINGENCY 37,746          15,150          -               0%

TOTAL GENERAL FUND EXPENDITURES 5,130,387     5,244,625     7,050,558     74%

VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE
REVENUES & EXPENDITURES TO BUDGET

GENERAL FUND
September 30, 2023



VILLAGE OF PEWAUKEE
PRELIMINARY FUND BALANCES MONTH ENDING

September 30, 2023

FUND GENERAL

IN
FRASTRUCTURE

PARK EQUIP
M

ENT

CAPIT
AL 

PROJE
CTS

ARPA
W

ATER

STORM
 W

ATER

TRANSPORTATIO
N

SEW
ER 

CEM
ETERY

LAKE PATROL

LAIM
ON

110 110 110 200 510 600 650 675 700 800 950 960

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE 1/01/2023 $2,820,223 $1,209,799 $47,597 $1,977,395 $805,684 $916,831 ($10,213) $126,420 $2,835,056 $97,333 $25,515 $226,785
(+) REVENUES YTD 231,507           306,258           296,209           1,065,509        175,880           208,712           1,276,204        47,755             79,317             213,715           
(-) EXPENDITURES YTD (692,317)          (979,683)          (263,959)          (1,298,638)      (201,632)          (256,253)          (1,169,757)      (22,982)            (103,105)          (146,192)          

PRELIMINARY FUND BALANCE YTD $2,359,413 $1,209,799 $47,597 $1,303,971 $837,934 $683,702 ($35,964) $78,879 $2,941,503 $122,106 $1,726 $294,308

(-) BUDGETED USE OF RESERVES (439,000)          -                    -                    (386,833)          (542,668)          (41,955)            -                    (2,056,355)      (2,413)              (28,604)            

PROJECTED 12/31/2023 FUND BALANCE $2,359,413 $770,799 $47,597 $1,303,971 $451,101 $141,034 ($77,919) $78,879 $885,148 $122,106 ($687) $265,704



 

To: Jeff Knutson, Village President 
 Village Board 

From: Cassie Smith 
 Village Clerk  
 
Date:  

Re:  

____________________________________________________________________________ 

BACKGROUND 
The Village Board is the ruling body responsible for approving applications for change of Agents for 
Liquor License Holders.   
 
ACTION REQUESTED 
To approve Nathan von Koblenz as the new agent for Costco located at 443 Pewaukee Rd, 
Pewaukee, WI.   
 
ANALYSIS 
The applicant listed above is being presented for approval.  A current background check has been 
performed and the applicant meets the requirements to hold a license in the Village of Pewaukee. 
 
Staff recommends approval of the license as presented. 
 

October 6, 2023

Agenda Item  __8e____,  Agent Change for Liquor License Holder Approval
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